
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

GUWAHATI -5 

(DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES, 1990) 

INDEX 

O.A./TA/ 	.2O 
R.A./CP/NO ............  ....2015 
E.P./M.P./NO .. . .......... 2015 

Order Sheets 	page ............ I.  .......... .... to......................... 

Judgment/ order dtd. Q.?g.page 	to 
ck) 

Judgment & Order dtd.................received from H.C. /SuprêiñëOourt. 

O.A. ........................................ page ........... / ......... to.......  

E.P/M.P. ...................... .. ....... page .................... to....................... 

R.A./C.P ...................... / ......... ... page .................... to......................... 

W.S. .............. . ............. . .............. Page ..................... to...................... 

Rejoinder .............. . /.................. page ..................... to ......... ............. 

Reply .................... I. ..  ................ page ..................... to....................... 

Any other papers I-. page.......................to 

I 	4. 	--- 	\.'- 

SECTION OFFICR (JUDL.) 

7 '  
/ 



FORM NO.4 
(See Rule 42) 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: 
ORDERSHEET 

Original Application No : ----- 	------ / 2009 

Misc. Petition No 	: -----------------in O.A. No.---------------- 

Contempt Petition No 	: ------------------in O.A. No.---------------- 

Review Application No 	': in O.A. No.--- -------------  

Execution Petition No 	: ------------------in O.A. No.---------------- 

Applicant (5) 	: 	 p___ 

Respondent (S) : 

/7 
{Applicant (S)} 	 /Y'ø 	g1  S~A  Yr  

Advpate for the: ------------------------------------------------- 
{Respohdent (S)} 	b9-<2--q - 

Notes of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 	 / 

/bb/ 

19.08.2009 

No 

by 

1-0 

application jS iii torn 
is fkd/C. F. O/ -
deposited vid  

.............. 

-' 	':. 	 .• 

4ô) C7; 

M--- 

>hQ 

,c 
0 

Issue notice to the Respondents requiring 

to file their counter by 19.08.2009. 

Call this matter on 19.08.2009. 

(ohn) 
Vice-Chairman. 

Mrs. U. Dutta, learned 

.sel for the APlicantiresent. 

rritten statement haAbeen  filed. 

Lie Respondents. On behalf of 

M. Das, learned Add!. Standing 

sel appearing for the 

ondents, a prayer is made to 

some more time to file written 

Call 	this 	matter 	on 

05.fI0.2009 	awaiting 	written 

staement from the Respondents. 

Send copies of this order to 

the Respondents in the address 
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• 	19.08.2009 given in the O.A. 

(M.K/hát.urvedi) 	(M.R.Wanty) 
Member(AL. 	Vice-Chairrnan 

urn! 

- 	 learned Addi Standing counsels cdli this 
matter on 2011 2009 cwaiting wntten 
statement from the Resoonclen 
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(M.R.Mohan1y) 
Vice-Chairrnn 
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20.11.2009 	No written statement has yet been 
filed by the Respondents. 
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O.A.No.124of 2009 	( 

08.1229009 	Mrs. M. Das learned Sr. CGS( for 

Central Government has produed 

communication dated 18Th September. 2(09 

emanated from Ministry of Finance (PFJV 

Desk) whereby the Central Government has 

allowed officer of Assam Rifles the claim 

regarding Special Duty Allowance (SDA) 

w.e.f. 03.09.2001 or the date of appointment. 

which even is later, without any interest. Said 

order ultimately culminated in formal order 

dated 29th September 2009 issued by Director 

General of Assam Rifles. DGAR (HQ), Shiliong 

- 793011. Applicant's name appears at Serial 

No. 75. In this view of the matter, the learned 

counsel for applicant agree that the 

applicants claim seeking payment of Special 

Duty Allowance (SDA) has been satisfied. 
Accordingly O.A. -  is .diP9e4L of at the 

admission stage. No costs. 

Copies of said communications have 

been taken on record. 

(Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (J) 

Ipb/ 

1 

Cl 

o- 	g(i1'o? 

cA 

U 
	

PC* ,  

4 	/k 

co 
- 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 
(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

0. A. No./ '2_ 	/2009 
Centru AdmnIstn.ttv, Thbunal 

2 6 JUN  200W9q 

rvçr mr&\ 
'3uwahati Bench 

Shri Prafulla Chandra Das. 
. 7__ 

- V S- 

Union of India and Others. 

SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 
Applicant is a Senior Accountant (1<etirect) of Assam .l<itles. He approached this 
Non' ble fl-ibunal along with others through O..A No. 40/ 2UU against the 
impugned letter dated 21.11.2007 whereby payment of SL)A denied to the stalls of 
Assam Rifles who are not applicants of OA No. 203/1998. It was also prayed in 
the said O.A for a direction upon the respondents for payment of SPA in terms of 
the l'resictential order dated 02.02.199 as well as in terms of the judgment and 
order 1912.2000 passed in O.A. No. 203/1998, which was upheld by the Hon'ble 
Gauhati High Court in W.P No. 195 (SH)/2001 and further upheld by the Honble 
Apex Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No. (s,) 29b2/ 2001. Hon ble Iribunal 
disposed of the O.A No. 40/08 on 03.03.2008 with the direction to the applicants to 
submit individual representation before the competent authority to seek relief as 

was granted to similarly situated persois and if such representations are filed, the 

Respondents were directed to pass reasoned order within a period of 3 months 
from the date of receipt of the representations. Accordingly applicant submitted 
representation claiming arrear of SVA to him. However, the IJGA1< victe 
impugned letter dated 1.12.200 (Annexure- (.2) rejected claim of the applicant for 
payment of arrear SPA only on the ground that he has retired on superannuation 
whereas the DGAR extended payment of SPA to all other applicants of O.A No. 

40/2008. Hence this Original application cialniirg payment of arrear of SPA to the 
applicant. 

• 	 LIS IS OF UAIIS 

14.12.198- (ovt. of JnWa issued O.M granting Special (L)uty) Allowance to the 
C'.-. ..i....1 	'.-.., 	.-., 	1 .-. 	 .11 T 	T..........f.-... I 	11i s__Itii £LL 'J I.. J. V LLL&tLI. t_U L.L,JY 

..-.. 
.LL&t V Lit5 It.LL J_LLtI.U1 ii. &LLL1tL Liit L'LLLL' 

(Annexure- A) 
03.03J986- Ministry of Home Affairs issued a letter to the LXAl<, informing that 

i-' -. 	..-...-._1 	-..-. 	C 	P....... ..-.-. 	DL..... I 	P. ..:...... 	D41 i.ik; }1).LLLtL L 	t.'tti.i.ce.thjj.to jj 	1tLUL 	LLL 	(t.LLLL r1,wt vuith, 

LI 
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personnel and civilians non-combatised officers/employees are not 
.:1.-.-i i.- CT)A . 	.--..-1 	ib.-. r i1 ..1...-1 1i 1', 10v l%J LJL £k tt S._.LLV 	 LLL lLU.. \'..LTL 	*%.%. .LX. .I.,&.  

(Annexure- B) 
02.02.1989- The President of India accorded sanction of some allowances to 

/ Assam Rifles employees, and SDA is one of such allowances 
n.'I.-.ne-..-1 lv.- !j.-. 1) 'sc.clnnl  ItII.. II.JILL LI. L'Y LLLL I rLL1.ILL.  

12.01.1996- Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance issued O.M, clarifying payment 
of SDA to the central Govt. employees. 	 (Arinexure- D) 

06.061998- DGAR, Shillong in his letter to the Joint Secretary, Ministry of Home 
i-L 	i••• 	SC CTA 4.1... F1CtLUt.t LLL CflLI 	LLLILI i.i L'LJr i' i v JIICU 	u j,j.jy 

Assain Rifles. 	 I (Annexure- E) 

09. 07.1998- Ministry of Home Affairs informed that Ministry has not been 
agreeilt 	 i--. ..i-.. 	...0 	.....-.-. ..-.- 	 T\A i-C. 4-... A ....... I-Vu 	.JJfl U.IL41 LWIi JL [ICLV i.ttCta i. L.'I L'L.J41 LVJ. itc LLI-W. II 

employees in view of the orders of the Ministry of Finance dated 
11 ('1 10196. 	 I A ... .-..-.. ..-. tJI_.  	 . 	 \.(L1LLLLI% LI-I.  

21.07.1998- DGAR forwarded a copy of the letter dated 09.07.98 to the Pay and 
i-C(fl.-..... D:t'I.., 	 (\ £1VV.J L&lLIS L_'IIJ.L.L L SflI..V1L .LLIJit.. 	 tLLU.LV_IV 14.1. t7 ¼Jj 

04.08.1998- DGAR in his letter to the Pay and Accounts Office, Assam Rifles, 
C111.-..-..- 	--...-i rb.-. 	 -J 	 .-.( CflA i.-. .JIW.ItJIt5 L/.f1MJiLLLI. 111.1.. .4'. 1.41110 VJJ. S_.ILLW ILLLIL1. 1.11 .J L. r1 L.VJ LLLV ti. V LIJILIL 

employees of the Assam Rifles. 	 (Annexure- I) 

19.12.2000- This Hori'ble Tribunal vide common judgment and order dated 
10 1') ')flflfl .I1i -...-i gb.-. (A M.-. ')flt /100" . 	.1  1±,..VJJVJ LLL.LI/Y.' V.1.1. 1111.. V't A V%J. .tJ.J/ .1. ..' .'O 1.1.1.1.1.1. 0VJ.IV.0 Ui. U.0 0  

direction/declaration of entitlement of SDA to the similarly situated 
employees of Assam Rifles. 	 (Anriexure- I) 

2001- 	Respondents ified W.P. No. 195 (SH)/2001 before Hon'ble Ga -uhaff 
Lfl..L ('.-.. 	'b.-. 	-1.. 	 .-....-1,... .1. 	-..-1 101') ')('.fli) 	A .1 .L.L5J.L t.%J 1.1.1. 1. 	5tt11I.I L.LLl._ J 	1.5LLLV..LLL 11.1.11.1. Ui. Vt*.4. VIII 1.-cLI. .1._' • L. VJt.'tJ ILL  

No. 203/1998. 

24.07.2006- Hon'ble Gauhati High ourt dismissed W.P. No. 195 (SH)/2001. 
/A......... 
ZIUttA. 1.11 

0.09.2006- Applicant retired on superannuation. 
2007- 	Kesponctents preferred SLI-' (U) No. (s) 2962/ 200/ before Non' ble 

I ...... 	........-., I 	.-.1..-1.i-...-1 ')A ('I7flI. ..ItTPIC'\ S,_VJ Lii. I LI5I(JJ.O I. LILt.. J VIA 511.13.111 1.411.1.1. UI. UI-LI V.1.1.41.-V. LI. 	. IF.' . L'UJ ILL V V I 

No. 195 (SH)/2001. 

26.02.2007- Hon'ble Supreme Court dismissed the SLP (C) No. (s) 2962/2007. 
(Aririexure- L) 

23.07.2007/24.07.07- DGAR HQ confined payment of SDA only to the respective 
ppiicnts of the O.A. who approiwhcd the learned Tribunal. 

- 	 (Annex -are- M, N) 



Thbunai 
	

iii 	 I 	2 6J0N2009 

- 	

uwahatj 8anci 

27.11.2007- DGARI Shillong vide impugned letter dated 27.11.07 Informed that 
bn 	 ..nni'eA . .. 	,.( QflA 	t1. ni 	 c. (1 ,.0 

ILt .LYLLLLLS I.L V J. LetS L t...1tL I%..'..4 	ttJ..LI Jj. . L.'J-  I'.J LJ.LL iit).tt-j. _ LJLL%IJ L%..L ) 	L44LL JJ 

Assam Rifles. 	 (Annexure- 0) 
Applicant along with others approached Hon'ble Tribunal 

through OA No. 40/2008 against the impugned letter dated 27.11.07 
•s nil .,ic-r. n- 	n. Cr -. il ..n. h-.,. Cra 	.sirnse.ni ( CT\ A 

IA*..1. ItJi'J jIj. LtJ iLL5 J.JL CL '..&LL t.L CJt'L LJ.L j. LU iLLt_LL .JL U L' £I. 

03.03.2008- Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of the 0.A No. 40/08 with the direction 
to the applicants to submit individual represenLa Lion before the 
competent authority to seek relief as was granted to similarly 
situated persons and if such representations are filed 1  the 
Respondents were directed to pass reasoned order within a period of 
3 montls from the date of receipt of the representations. 

(Annexure- P) 

27.11.2008- Applicant submitted application for payment of arrear SDA. 

15.12.2008- Respondent No. 2 vide his impugned letter dated 15.12.08 rejected 
claim of the applicant for grant of arrear of SDA ord on the ground 
tlat the applicant has superannuated w.e.f. 30.09.2006. However, the 
respondent No. 2 granted payment of SDA to all other applicants of 
O.A No. 40/2008 except the present applicant. 	(Annexure- Q) 

PRAYERS 

1. 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned 
letter bearing No. A/Pers-0859/2007 dated 27.11.2007 (Annexare- 0) 
impugned letter No. A/Pers-0859/08 dated 15.12.2008 (Annexure- Q). 

2 	That the Honble Tribunal be pleased to declare that the applicant is 
entitled to payment of arrear SDA in Lcrirs of the Presidential order dated 
02.02.1989 as well as in terms of the judgment and order 19.12.2000 passed 
in 0.A. No. 203/1998, which was uphcld by the Hon'ble CauhaLi High 
Court in W.P No. 195 (SH)/2001 and further upheld by the Hon'ble Apex 
C' 	i 	Q 	T 	v..-. +.-. A. .'..-..i /r'•i\ kL-. / \ ')Qi') /')(A7 

iLL LJt..LIL4..L L.iCLIV ... 	CtI)FLLLL t%.IV IL, J%J. \SJ 4_'%J'-/ tt/iJl 

Costs of the application. 

Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 
Tribunal ruay deem fit and proper. 

Interim order prayed for. 
During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 
interim relief: - 

1. 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 
pendency of this application shall not. be a bar for the respondents for 
consideration of the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed for. 
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uwahati Bench 

INDEX 

Sl. No. { _Annexure Particulars Page No. 

 --- Application 1-15 

 --- Verification -16- 

 A 	I Copy exfract of the JM dated 14.12.1983 	1 17 -  
T'......_ 	.t... f 	.3 	£...3 tV 	IV) ir.O. ua teu %JJ. UU. I 70U 

Aa1 	Ci' 
1 '1 - 	S Li 

0 '....O }iy UEt L/. IVI L 
5. C Copy of the circular dated 02M2.1989. - 23 

6. D Copy of the memorandum dated 12.01.1996. 
7. E Copyof the letterdated06.06.1998. - 	_I 
8. F 	I Copy of theletterdated09.07.98. 28 

G Copyof t1he letter dated 21.07.98. -29- 9. 
10. H Copy of the letterdated29.07.98. - 
11. I 1 Copy of the letterdated 04.0838 31 - 32 
12. 	J Copy of the judgment and order dated 441  

19.12.2000. 
.LJ. 

Ti .3 	..3__ 	.3-.3 

U iy 	01. 	UL 	JuuguLeIu 	dliii 0lUl 	Lid LU 4- g 
I 24M7.06. I  

14. L i Copy of the Fion'bie Apex Courts order I -  
dated 26.02.07  

15. M I Copyof the letterdated 23.07.07. 1 -  

L_16. N Copyof theletterdated 24. 07.07.  
18. 1 	0 1 Copy of impugned letter dated 27.11.07. 

19. P 1 Copy of the judgment and oraer dated 
03.03.2008  

20. Q Copy of the impugned letter dated 15.12.O8J— 3 - 

tiled by: 

VII  
Date:- 	.060 
	 Advocate 



4 

,I 	. W. 

I, 

1.T r'T.T 	,''T'- 'T 	A T 	A 	$T1tCT'T 	A T'T T 	TrTDT TT A Y 
114 II1L. 	Ljjj 	tL 	LI1V11flhIIiJt11 	L 11IUI1J1Li - 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

T{1i 34fT: 
Central AdmintstTfltVS Tiitunat 

2 6JUN  2009 

1?Th:rTt 
uwahat19 

O.A. No. /2_(7  /2009 
D rIA 
ULI 

Skirt Pratulla Cliand.ra Uas 

Senior Accountant (Retired) 
T 	 JJ&LLLLLII IJ&iL II%.&L 

P.0- Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, 
A-. ,. P.. '1JI 

---Applicant. 

-AND- 

The Union of India, 
P -......i-....1 L 	._.-.... .... i.. i.t... 
1\}'1ILtCt uy L' ici.th y ' L1LC 

(.iovt. 01 India, Ministry of Home Affairs 
P .-. 1T.-. '11 '). 'M.-..IL Ui.- .-t- 	Tii. 	Ii flC1f1 
.I..O%)ill .L t.P. L J..J, I 'tJL LI.I LPij%..L, I _lV J'.LLU. L J.JtF.L. 

The Secretary, Finance and Expenditure to the Govt. of India. 
.-r,- .-.ui*.'.* .-..-. 

i.v.LLLLLoIJj J.L .1. LLUI..Lt%_t_, 

North Block, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001. 

The Director GeneraL Assam Rifles, 
rr' Al) IT-Ir't\ £Lll ., '7Qfl1 I 

A iJ, LJ.LLLLLJIL5 	 JtJ.LL. 

Dy. Controller of Accounts (Home) 
P. 	.. .1 A.-....- 	-l..- 	'U(.-.- 
I 	V £41 L%.& r1t..t) i.iiii.,  

Assam Rifles, Laitunikhrah, Shillong- 793003. 
Respondent5. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1. 	Particulars of the order (s) against which this avvlication Is made: 

This application is made against the impugned letter No. A/Pets-

0859/2097 dated 27.11.2007 (Annexure- 0) whereby Director General of 
Assam 1<itles, bliillong rejected. payment of SVA to the non-petitioners of 
O.A. No. 203/1998 and also against the impugned letter No. A/Pets- 

0859/08 dated 15.12.2008 (Annexure- Q) whereby Director Generai 

Assam Rifles rejected payment of arrear Special Duty Allowance (for short 
SDA) to the applicant, only on the ground that the applicant has retired on 



- 	 .iicralp4nu1nstratjy. Tnbunai 

superannuation, and further praying for a direction upon the respondents 
to py  arrear SDA to the applicant in ternis of Govt. of India, Ministry of 
Home Affairs order dated 02.02.1989 and also praying for extension of 

benefit of judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 passed in OA No. 203/1999 

and other series cases by the learned CAll. Guwahati Bench, which was 

further confirmed by the Hon'ble Gaithati High Court (Shillong Bench) in 

W.]' (C) No. 195 SH)/2001 vide judgment and order dated 24.07.2006 and 
subsequent confirmation of said judgment by Hon'ble Supreme Court in 

SLP (Civil) No. 2982 of 2007. 

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal: 
The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation: 
The applicant further declares that this application is ified within the 

limitation prescribed under Section- 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act' 

19&. 

Facts of the case: 

4.1 
	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, i5rotections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. He has retired on superannuation as Senior Accountant from the 
Office of Assam Rifles and Training Centre and SchooL Diniapur on 

30.09.2006. 

4.2 That the Government of India has decided to give some incentive to the 
Civilian employees working in the States and Union Territories of North 
Eastern Region. The scheme amongst others granted Special (Duty) 
Allowance (for short SDA) to the employees having all India Transfer 
Liability. The original scheme was issued under Ministry of Finance, O.M. 

No. II 20014/3/82/E.IV dated 14.12.1983. Those who are covered by the 
scheme dated 14.12.1983 were given SDA w.e.f. 01.09.1983 Para 3 of the said 

O.M. The period and rate of payment was subsequently modified from time 

aA 
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to time. The Central Government civilian employees posted in North Easii 
Region covered by,the said O.M dated 14.12.1983 were paid SDA in terms of 
the said O.M. It is stated that there were employees who were not given SDA 

and who approached the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal got SDA. 

Thereafter the same was taken up to the Hon'ble Supreme Court in a 

number of cases. The Honble Supreme Court decided on the entitlement of 

SDA as laid down in the O..M dated 14.12.1983. 

An extract of the O.M dated 14.12.1983 is annexed 

hereto and the same is marked as Annexure- A. 

4.3 That the Ministry of Home Affairs issued a letter to the Director General, 

Assam Rifles under No. II 11011/1/84-FF.1V dated 03.03.1986 informing that 

the personnel in battalions .  of Assam Rifles and Assam Rifles personnel and 
civilians non-combatised officers/employees are not entitled to SDA as 

envisaged in the O.M dated 14.12.1983. Therefore, the applicants were not 

paid SDA in terms of the O.M dated 14.12.1983. 

Copy of the O.M dated 03.03.1986 Is enclosed herewith 
and marked as Annexure- B. 

4.4 That the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs was seized with the matter 

of improving the conditions of services of the Assam Rifles personnel 

particularly in the matter of grant of SDA and Special Compensatory 

(Remote Locality) Allowance to Assam Rifles personnel posted in the states 

and Union Territories of North Easter Region, Andaman & Nicober Islands 

and Lakshadweep- Grant of Sikldm compensatory Allowance. The President 
of India considering the peculiar conditions of service of Assam Rifles 
mployees accorded sanction of some allowances, and SDA is one of such 

allowances sanctioned by the President. Other allowances sanctioned by the 
President are Special Compensatory Allowance (also called Special 
CompensatorV (Remote Locality) Allowances and Silddm Compensatory 
Allowance). These allowances to the Assam Rifles Personnel were granted 
by the President of India with effect from 07.11.1988. As regards the non- 

P, 	(1-~ 
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combatised dvffian employees, the sanction of the President indicated as 

under. The employees fall in this category. 

Category of personnei 
tntitied to allowances. 

Particulars of O.Ms regulating the 
allowances. 

1) Special (Duty) Allowance Item (iii) in para 1 of Ministry of 
i 	Combafised personnel 	(including Finance O.M No TI 20014/3/83 E.TV 
cidre 	officers) 	in 	buttulions 	of dated 14.12.1933 us amended from 
Assain Rifle and the combatised I time to time, read with their O.M No. 
- 	--- 	•* 	/_ .1_..4 	i-'... 3..... 	 .......\ uLcIuwng 	auxt L'ulCels) peisoiu'lei T1 rtIrI 	Ir, lOr, 	r' r'7 .3...._ .3 	4I'i 0/ 	4 

ii 	 o.i r.i v UtLeU 	'. .tu.00 artu 
in Static formations (such as Offices t1iir 	O.M 	No. 	F.200140/3/93-KTV 
of DG, IGP, DIGs, Range Hqrs. l dated 15.7.88 and Miii of Fin. O.M. 
Training Centre etc.) and other unite No. F. 20014/16/86.E.IV/E-ll(B) dtd. 1 
(Maintenance Groups, Workshops 1.12.88. This is in modification of 
etc.) 	of Assam Rifles. sanction issued in MHA letter No. 

11.27012/31/85-PP.11 dated 06.04.87. 
(ii) 	Non-combatised 	civilian Same 	as 	above. 	(This 	is 	in 
Personnel 	(unduding 	Officers) in I modification of the sanction issued I 
battalions of Assam Rifles and static vide item (3) of para I of MHA letter 
lonnations (such as officers of DC ;  I No. 11011,/1,/84-PP,IV dated 03M3.86) 
IGP, DIGs, Range Hqrs., Training 
Centre 	etc.) 	and 	other 	units 
(Maintenance 	Groups., 	Workshop I 

- 	- It  etc) of Assarn Rifies. I 
This letter dated 02.02.1989 stipulates improvement in the condition 

of service of Assam Rifles employees and this decision is a dear and 

considered decisions modifying earlier order by which your humble 
applicants were not given the said SDA. The decision to grant SDA to the 
applicants as sanctioned by the President of India communicated to the 

Director General, Assam Rifles, Shiliong by circulated dated 02.02.1989 is a 
distinct decision as regards the Assani Rifles employees and as such this is 
a special provision as regards the Assam Rifles only as distinguished from 

other Central Govt. civilian employees. Your humble applicant beg to state 
that this distinction has always been maintained and as such while SDA 
was paid to the other Central Government employees by the O.M dated 
14.12.1983 Assam Rifles employees were not embraced by the said O.M. It 
is only with the sanction of the President of India as a peculiar case of the 
Assam Rifles that the employees of the Assam Rifles are, being paid SDA 

under the circular dated 02.02.1989. In this connection it is also pertinent to 

mention that while the other Civilian Central Government employees were 

zAtLa_. aA- 
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paid SDA with effect from 01.11.1983, your applicant have been granted 
SDA for Assam Rifles w.e.f. 07.11.1988. 

Copy of the drcuiar dated 02.02.1989 is annexed hereto 
as Annexure- C. 

4.5 That after judgment of the Hon'bk Supreme Court, the Government of 
India, Ministry of Finance issued O.M No. II (3)/95-E/171 (B) dated 12.01.96 
by which the payment of SDA has been regulated in the manner indicated in 
para 6 of the O.M referred above. 

Copy of the memorandum dated 12.01.1996 is annexed 
hereto as Ahnexure- D. 

4.6 That the Pay and Accounts Office, Assam Rifles, Shillong was raising 
questions regarding payment of SDA to employees of Assam Rifles. They 

were confused for the O.M dated 12.01.1996 issued by the Ministry of 
Finance by which the SDA of the other Central Government employees were 
regulated. A communication was made from the Director General, Assam 
Rifles, Shillong to the Joint Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs explaining 

the entitlement of SDA to civilian employees of Director General, Assam 
Rifles, ShillOng under No. A/1-A/242/98 dated 06.06.1998. This letter 

discussed in detail the entitlement of SDA to the civilian employees of 
Director General, Assam Rifles and also the matter of objection by the Pay 
and Accounts Officer, Assam Rifles and come to the following view: 

"6. in view of the position explained above, this Directorate is 

of the opinion that the concern of the Pay & Accounts Office 
(Assam Rifles) about the eligibility of SDA to civilian 
employees of Directorate General Assam Rifles, Shillong is 
not premised on the logical interpretation of extant Govt. 
orders cited above, which provide for a special dispensation 
to the non-combatised civilian personnel (including officers) 
in units as well as static formations including this Directorate. 
This Directorate therefore thaintains that drawl of SDA by the 

civilian employees of DGAR, Shillong is in order." 

Pr6-z4—lA1'LeA LA,  
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Copy of the letter dated 06.06.1998 is annexed hereto 

and marked as Annexure.. E. 

4.7 That the Ministry of Home Affairs under their letter dated 09.07.88 to 

Director General, Assam Rifles, Shillong in reply to his letter dated 06.06.98 

informed that the proposal has been considered in the Ministry but the same 

has not been agreed to in view of the orders of the Ministry of Finance dated 

12.01.1996. Thereafter the Director General Assam Rifles under his letter 

dated 21.07.98 forwarded a copy of the said letter dated 09.07.98 to the Pay 

and Accounts Office, Assam Rifles for information and necessary action. 

This was followed by letter dated 29.07.98 to the Pay and Accounts Office, 

Assam Rifles from the Director General, Assam Rifles. 

Copies of the letter dated 09.07.98, 21.07.98 and 29.07.98 

are annexed hereto and marked as Annexures- F, C 
and H respectively. 

4.8 That the Director General of Assam Rifles wrote a letter dated 04.08.98 to the 

Pay and Accounts Office, Assam Rifles, Shillong explaining the details of 

entitlement of SDA to the civilian employees of the Director GeneraL Assam 

Rifles. This letter also narrated the fact of szrant of SDA to the applicants by 

Memo dated 02.02.1989 and from 07.11.88. This letter also clarified that 

unless Govt. of India's order dated 02.02.1989 sanctioning SDA with effect 

from 07.11.88 was modified or cancelled or superseded the civilian 

employees of the Director General, Assam Rifles would be entitled to draw 

SDA. 

Copy of the letter dated 04.08.98 is annexed hereto as 

Annexure- I. 

4.9 That thereafter similarly situated employees working in Assam Rifles had 

approached this Hon'ble Tribunal by filing Original Applications under 

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 which were registered 

asO.A. Nos. 203/1998, 207/1998, 222/1998, 225/1999, 268/1999, 312/1999, 

372/1999, 144/1999, 194/1999, 285/1999, 379/1999, 442/1999, 129/2000, 

a-- a-4 
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166/20001 168/2000, 284/1999, 109/2000, 341/2000, 34512000, 425/2000 
and 429/2000. 

However, this Hon'ble Tribunal after examining the records was 
pleased to pass common judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 and allowed 
the OA No. 203/1998 and series of cases with the direction! declaration of 
entitlement of SDA to the applicants and also to refund the recovered 
amount, If any. 

Copy of the judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 is 
enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- I. 

4.10 That the respondents Union of India being aggrieved with the judgment 

and order dated 19.12.2000 passed by this Hor(ble Tribunal preferred W.P. 

No. 195 (SH)/2001 before the Honble Caithati High Court (Shillong 

Bench). However, the Honble Gauhati High Court (Shillong Bench) vide 
judgment and order dated 24.07.2006 in W.P No. 195 (SH)/2001 upheld the 

judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 in O.A. No. 203/1998 and Series 

passed by this Hon'bie Tribunal and dismissed the W.P. No. 195 (SH)/2001 
preferred by the respondent Union of India and Ors. 

In the' judgment and order dated 24.07.2006 the Hon'ble Gauhati 

High Court (Shillong Bench) very categorically observed as follows: 

'3. We have examined the notifications dated 14.12.1983, 03.03.1986, 
02.02.1989 and 12.01.1996 issued by the Government of India from 
time to time. We have also considered the decision of the Hon'hle 

Supreme Court in Union of India and Others -Vs- Viiay Kumar and 
Others, reported in 1994 Supp (3) 5CC 649. We find no reason to 
disagree with the view expressed by the harned Tribunal that while 
granting Special Duty Allowance to the non-combatant civilian 
employees of the static formation of the Assam Rifles, the Ministry 
took note of all its earlier office memoranda and took a conscious 
decision to pay Special Duty Allowance to the non-combatised 
civilian employees of the Assam Rifles. The notification dated 2' 

February, 1989 was issued with sanction of the President of India 
granting payment of Special Duty Allowance with effect from 

711.1988. The notification dated 2nd  Fehruary, 1989 appears to he a 
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conscious decision of the Union Government taken after 

consideration of all material factors induding service conditions of 
the employees serving in the Assam Rifles. The authority allowed 

payment of the allowance knowing fully well that such civilian ion-

combatant officers and personnel of Assam Rifles do not have all 

india transfer liabilit. Therefore, the notification issued by the 
Government of India granting Special Duty Allowance is not 
relatable to the earlier office memoranda. The decision reflected in 
this notification is thstinct and independent of the earlier decision. 

This view finds support from the avermentsof the writ petitioners in 

their written statement submitted before the Tribunal in O.A. No. 

207!1998. In para- 3 of the said written statement, it is submitted that 

the orders of the i'resident granting Special LJuty Allowance to 

Assam Rifles which with effect from 7.11.1988 is a distinct and 

special order for Assam Rifles which was issued after a lapse of 

almost five years and after considering all pros and cons of the 
eligibility criteria. For this reason we are of the view that the decision 
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Vijay Kuniar (supra) cannot be a 
sound basis for withdrawing the benefit given to the non- combatised 

civilian employees with the sanction of the President. It is more so 
because this notification was not under consideration of the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court in Viiay Kumar (supra). The notification reflects 

independent policy decision of the Union and, hence, it shall hold 

the field unless modified by the competent authority as indicated 
hereinabove. We find no ground for interference with the judgment 

and order of the learned Tribunal. 

4. 	in the result the Writ Petition is dismissed." 

Copy of the judgient and order dated 24.07.06 passed 
in W.P No. 195 (SH)/2001 is enclosed herewith and 
marked as Annexure- K. 

the respondents Union of Intha being aggrieved with the judgment 
and order dated 24.07.06 passed in W.P No. 195 (SH)/2001 by the Hon'ble 

(anhati High Court (Shillong Bench) preferred a Special Leave to Appeal 

Pr4tAW 2-N ¶ 
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(Civil) No.(s)! 296212007 before the Hon'ble Supreme C 

said Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No (s). 2962/2007 was dismissed by the 

Horib1e Supreme Court on 26.02.2007 and upheld the decision of the 
learned Tribunal as well as Honble High Court regarding entitlement of 

SDA to the applicants in No. 203/1998 and series. 

A copy of the. Hon'ble Apex Court's order dated 
26.02.07 is enclosed herewith as Amiexure- L. 

4.12 That the applicants of O.A. No. 203/1998 preferred C.P No. 9/2007 before 

this Hon'ble Tribunal for implementation of the judgment and order dated 
19.12.2000 since the said judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 has already 

been upheld by the Honble Gauhati High Court as well as Hon'ble Apex 

Court. This Hon'bie Tribunal was pleased to issue notice in C.P. No. 9/2007 
and after receipt of the notice from this Hon'bie Tribunal the respondents 
Union of India has implemented the judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 

passed in O.A. No. 203/1998 and series and the applicants of those Original 
Applications are now enjoying the payment of Special Duty Allowance. 

4.13 That it is stated HQ vide letter No. I 36011/A ll/SDA/Civic Staff/2007 
dated 24.07.07 quoting the reference of letter No. I.11018/89/2001-Law/223 
dated 23.07.07 wherein it is stated that judgment for grant of SDA shall be 

confined only to the respective applicants of the O.A. who approached the 
learned Tribunal. in other words payment of SDA to other similarly situated 

non-applicants have been denied. 
It is relevant to mention lere that DGAR, vide impugned letter No. 

A/Pers-0859/2007 dated 27.11.2007 infOrmed that a case was taken up with 
MHA for granting SDA to the non-petitioners staff of Assam Rifles but the 

same has been rejected by the Ministry. It is further directed by the DGAR 
that all the civilian staff may be informed accordingly i.e. the decision of the 
Home Affairs. It is quite dear from the impugned letter dated 2711.07 
whereby it has been decided by the highest authority i.e. M}{A, Govt.. of 
India that non-petitioner civilian employees of Assam Rifles shall not be 

entitled to SDA since they are not a'pplicants in the earlier cases where many 

of the civilian employees approached the learned CAT claiming 5DA and 

e-'L 
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got order in their favour for entitlement of SDA. Be it stated that once the 

Court order has been implemented in favour of the similarly situated 

applicants therefore there cannot be any valid reasons to deny the same 

benefit to the other dvilian employees of the Assam Rifles, those who are not 

applicant in the earlier cases. 

Copy of the letter dated 23.07.07, letter dated 24.07.07, 

impugned letter dated 27.11.07 are enclosed lierewith and 

marked as Annexures- M. N and 0 respectively. 

4.14 That the present applicant who was a similarly situated dviiian employees 
like those applicants of O.A. No. 203/1998 and series and he was working in 

the Assam Rifles in the N.E Region under the administrative control of 

DGAR, Shifiong and performing the similar duties and responsibilities prior 

to his retirement on superannuation like those of the applicants in O.A. No. 

203/1998 and his service conditions were also same to those applicants of 
O.A. No. 203/1998. Situated thus applicant along with others had 

approached this Hon'ble Tribunal through O.A. No. 40 of 2008 (Shri T.G. 

Nair & Ors. -Vs- U.O.i & Ors.). Be it stated that name of the present 

applicant appeared at Si. No. 75 of the O.A No. 40 of 2008. However, Hon'ble 

Tribunal disposed of O.A No, 40 of 2008 on 03.03.2008 with the direction to 

the applicants to submit individual representation before the competent 
authority to seek relief as was granted to similarly situated persons and if 

such representations are filed, the Respondents were directed to pass 

reasoned order within a period of 3 months from the date of receipt of the 

representations. 

Copy of the judgment and order dated 03.03.2008 is 
enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- P. 

4.15 That the applicant states that he has submitted an application on 27.11.2008 
in terms with the direction passed by this Hon'bie Tribunal in O.A No. 
40/2008, praying for grant of arrear of SDA to him. 

4.16 That the respondent No. 2 vide his impugned letter bearing No. A!Pers-
0859/08 dated 15.12.2008 rejected claim of the applicant for gTant of arrear of 

- 4-tA.Ut A_ 
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SDA only on the ground that the applicant has superannuated w.e.f. 

30.09.2006. However, the respondent No. 2 granted payment of SDA to all 

other applicants of O.A No. 40/2008 except the present applicant. As such 

the impugned order dated 15.12.2008 is arbitrary, illegal and the same is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

Copy of impugned letter dated 15.12.2008 is enclosed 

herewith and marked as Aimexure- Q. 

4.17 That the applicant is legally entitled to the benefit of the 5DAIn terms of the 

notification dated 02.02.1989 issued with the sanction of the President of 

India granting payment of Special Duty Allowance w.e.f. 07.11.1988 as well 

as in terms of the judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 passed in O.A. No. 

203/1998 and series, which was upheld by the Hon'bie Gau}tati High Court 
as well as by the Hon'ble Supreme Court. As such denial of the benefit of 

arrear SDA to the applicant, who was a similarly situated employee with 

same service condition like those applicants of O.A. No. 203/1998 and series 

working in Assam Rifles. More so in view of the fact that the judgment dated 

19.12.2000 in O.A. No. 203/1998 and series has already been implemented by 

the respondents, as such denial of arrear of SDA to the present applicant 

only on the ground that he has retired on superannuation is higLily arbitrary, 

illegal and violative of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

Therefore the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the 

impugned order dated 15.12.2008 and further be pleased to direct the 
respondents to extend the benefit of judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 

passed in O.A. No. 203/1998, which was upheld by the Hon'bie Gaühati 
High Court in W.P No. 195 (SH)/2001 and further upheld by the Hon'ble 
Apex Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No. (s) 2962/2007 to the 
present applicant and to pay arrear of SDA to the applicant. 

4.18 That the applicant states that he has no other alternative than to approach 
this Honble Tribunal for a direction upon the respondents to grant the 
applicant arrear SDA in the light of the direction passed by this Hon'ble 
Tribunal in judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 passed in O.A. No. 

203/1998, which was upheld by the Honble GaiThati High Court in W.P No. 
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195 (SH)/2001 and further upheld by the Hon'ble Apex court in Special 

Leave to Appeal (Civil) No. (s) 2962/2007. 

4.19 That the applicant states that he was similarly situated employee having 
same service conditions in the same department like that of applicants of 

O.A. No. 203/1998 and series, as such denial of payment of arrear SDA to 

the present applicant in the light of the in judgment and order dated 
19J2.2000 passed in O.A. No. 203/1998, which was upheld by the Hon'ble 
Gauhati High Court in W.P No. 195 (SH)/2001 and further upheld by the 

Hon'ble Apex Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No (s). 2962/2007 is 

violative of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. It is also stated that 
the law laid down in judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 in O.A. No. 

203/1998 and series declaring entitlement of SDA in respect of Cr. 'C and 

'D civilian employees of Assam Rifles is a judgment not in personem but it 

is a judgment in rem, as such the present applicant being similarly situated 

employee of Assam Rifles is entitled to 'receive arrear SDA in the light of the 

judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 passed in O.A. No. 203/98 and series. 

4.20 That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of justice. 

5. 	Grounds for relief (s) with legal provisions: 

5.1 For that, the impugned letter dated 27.11.07 is highly discriminatory and 
the decision of the MHA, Govt. of India, not to extend the benefit to the 

non-petitioners is highly arbitrary, illegal, unfair and opposed to public 
policy and on that score alone the impugned order dated 27.11.07 is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

5.2' For that, the impugned letter dated 15.12.2008 is highly discriminatory and 

the  decision of the DGAR not to pay arrear SDA to the applicant on the 

ground that he has retired on superannuation is highly arbitrary, ifiegaL 
unfair and opposed to public policy and on that score alone the impugned 

order dated 15.12.2008 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.3 For that, the DGAR has extended benefit of SDA to all the applicants of 

O.A. No. O.A No. 40/2008 except the present applicant, as such the 

Pr? —tJA 	eA- '—c 



'3 

( 

2 fi JUN LI¼JJ 

rU,,,4'

wahat 

(V 

impugned letter dated 15.12.2008 is highly discrfirth atory, arbitrary, illegal 

and the same is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

54 For that denial of arrear SDA to the applicant only on the ground that the 
applicant has retired on superannuation is highly arbitrary, illegal and as 

such the impugned letter dated 15.122008 is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

5.5 For that, the present applicant was similarly situated employee having 
same service condition of the Assam Rifles like those applicants of O.A. No. 

203/1998 and series which was decided on 19.12.2000 whereby the Hon'ble 

Tribunal granted the benefit of SDA to those applicants in terms of 

notification dated 02.02.1989. As such the present applicant is entitled to the 

benefit of the judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 which was confirmed 

by the Honbie Gaubati High Court in WP (C) No. 195 (SH)/2001 as well as 
by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No. (s)/ 

2962/2007. 

5.6 	For that, the applicant is entitled to arrear SDA by virtue of the Presidential 
order dated 02.02.1989 which has not been cancelled or modified. 

5.7 For that, the Office memorandum dated 12.01.1996 and subsequent O.M 

dated 29.05.02 has no application in the instant case of the applicant. 

5.8 For that, the department of Assam Rifles under the Govt. of India, Ministry 
of Home Affairs being a model employer cannot deny the benefit of 5DA to 

a section of employees of Assam Rifles following the judgment and order 

dated 19.12.2000 in O.A. No. No. 203/1998 and series. 

5.9 For that, the benefit of SDA have already been extended to the similarly 
situated employees who were working along with the present applicant 
under the Director General of Assam Rifles, Shillong, as such denial of the 
benefit granted under Presidential order dated 02.02.1989 is violative of 
Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 
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5.10 For that denial of benefit of arrear SDA to the present applicant while the 
same benefit already granted to othe:r similarly situated employees who 

approached this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 203/1998 and series and O.A 

No. 40/2008 working in the same establishment is violative of Article 14 

and 16 of the Constitution. 

5.11 For that, the applicant is legally entitled for payment of arrear SDA by 
virtue of the Presidential order dated 02.02.1989 and also in terms of 

judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 in O.A. No. No. 203/1998 and series, 
as such denial of payment of arrear SDA to him on the ground that he has 

retired on superannuation is arbitrary, illegal and the said ground is liable 
to be rejected. 

Details of remedies exhausted. 
That the apvlicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies available 
to and there is no other alternative remedy than to file this application. 

Matters not previously filed or vending with any other Couit 
The applicant further declares that saves and except filing of O.A No. 

40/2008 he had not previously ified any application, Writ Petition or Suit 
before any Court or any other Authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal 

regarding the subject matter of this application nor any such application, 

Writ Petition or Suit is pending before any of them. 

S. 	Relief (s) sought for. 
Under the facts and drcunistances stated above, the applicants humbly 
pray that Your Lordsliips be pleased to admit this application, call for the 
records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to slow cause as to 
why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 
that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief (s): 

.8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned 

letter bearing No. A/Pers-0859!2007 dated 27.11.2007 (Annexure- 0) 
impugned letter No. A/Pers-0859/08 dated 15.12.2008 (Annexure- Q). 

C-k 	JAS 

IN 
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8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to declare that the applicant is 

entitled to payment of arrear SDA in terms of the Presidential order dated 

02.02.1989 as well as in tems of the judgment and order 19.12.2000 passed 

in O.A. No, 03/ 199S, which was upheld by the Hoff ble (au1iafi l-li.,gh 

Court in W.P No. 195 (SH)!2001 and further upheld by the Honble Apex 

Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No. (s) 2962/2007. 

	

8.3 	Costs of the application. 

	

8.4 	Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 

Trib-unal may deem fit and proper. 

	

9. 	Interim order prayed for. 
During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 

interim relief: - 

9.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents that the 
pende.ncy of this application shall not be a bar for the respondents for 

consideration of the case of the applicant for providing relief as prayed for. 
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VERIFICATION 

1, 51ff! ?ratulla Cliandra L)as, age about 62 years, Senior Accountant 

(1(etirecl), resident of Village- l3amun larac1i, 1-'.0-  1arpeta, 1)1st- l:Sarpeta, 

Assanii,. Pin-  781301, applicant in the instant orLginai application do hereby 
that the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my 

kiiowiedge and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to m'r legal advice and I. 

have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the I Lj  Fh  day of June 2009. 
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Ministry of Finance 
Department of Expenditure 

ahatiBeflCJ 	
New Delhi, the 14th Dec'83 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Sub: 	Allowances and facilities for civilian employees of the Central 
I1.._ 	 .-.0 TT.-..iL S_at V .J..LLLLt.LLL SLL V LL 	Lit LLI*... J I Lt. 	Lt.& .J iLL'.J±L L '..Li iLJLJj...1 JL £ 'dtJI Lit 

Eastern Region-improvements thereof. 

The need for attracting and retaining the services of competent officers for 
service in the North Eastern Region comprising the State of Assam, Meghaiaya, 
Manipur, Nagaland and Mizoram has been engagirg the attention of the 
Government for some time. The Government had appointed a Conunittee under 
the Chairmanship of Secretary, Department of Personnel and Administrative 
Reforms, to review the existing allowances & Administrative Reforms, to review 

the existing allowances and facilities adniissibie to the various categories of 
Civilian Control Government employees serving in this region and to suggest 

suitable improvements. The recommendations of the Conin-iittee have been 

carefully considered by the Government and the President is now pleased to 
decide as follows: — 

i) 	Tenure of posting/deputation :- 

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a time for officers with 
service of 10 years of less and of 2 years at a time for officers with more than 10 
years of service, Periods of leave, training, etc., in excess of 15 days per year will 
be excluded in counting the tenure period of 2/3 years. Officers, on completion of 
the fixed tenure of service mentioned above, may be considered for posting to a 
station of their choice as far as possible. 

The period of deputation of the Central Government employees to the 
States/Union Territories of the North Eastern Region,  will generally be for 3 years 
which can be extended in exceptional cases in exigencies of public service as well 

8 
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as when the employee concerned in prepared to stay longer. The admissible 
deputation allowance will also continue to be paid during the period of 

deputation so extended. 

ii) 	Weightage for Central deputation/training abroad and Special mentioi in 

confidential Records: 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

ii) 	5peciai (hut) ALlowance: 

Central Government civilian employees who have all India Transfer 
Liability will be granted a Special (D&ty) Allowance at the rate of 25 per cent of 

basic pay subject to a ceiling of Rs.400!- per month on posting to any station in the 
North Eastern Region. Such of those employees who are exempted from payment 
of income Tax will, however, not be eligible for this Special (Duty) Allowance. 

Special (Duty) Allowance will be in addition to any special pay and pre-
Deputation (Duty) Allowance already being drawn subject to the condition that 

the total. of such Special (Duty) Allowance plus Special pay/deputation (Duty) 

Allowance will not exceed Rs.400!- P.M. Special Allowance like Special 

Compensatory (Remote Locality) Allowance, Construction Allowance and Project 

Allowance will be drawn separately. 

Sd! S.C. MAHALII< 

joint Secretary to the Government of India 



CentraAdminstrMhv.Thbunat 

2 6 JUN 2009 	(Typed true copy) 
(Extrai) 

'uwahati Bench 	No.11.11011/1/81pp.1V 
vemment of Jndia/Bharat Sarkar 

Ministry of home AIlairs/thrit Mantraiaya 

ANTNEXURE- B 

New Delhi, the 3-3-86 
To, 

ilie Director Cieneral, 
Assam Rifles. 

Sub:- Allowance and facilities for civilian employees of the Central Government serving 
in the States and Union Territories of North Eastern Regions- Improvement thereof. 

Sir, 
I am directed to refer to the correspondence resting with your letter No. 

A/IV- (CVI -64/R dated R th  November 1985 on the Ruhiect noted above and to say that the * 	
, 	 S  

matter has been exammect in letaii in consultation with the Ministry of Finance. Inc 
following have been taken:- 

I. 	The k'ersonnel In Ens. of Assam Rifles will not be entitled to the concessions 
envisaged in the Ministry of Finance (Depti. of Expr.) O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E4V 
dated 14.12.1983 as they move in organized group and have back-up support. 

The Assam Rifles personnel of Civilian non-combatised Officers/employees of 
Assam Rifles do not have All India Transfer liability and as soon, the question of 
grant of specia.i (duty) allowances even in the case of civilian non-combatised 
officers/employees does not arise. 

Non-combatised civilian start of static tormations such as olflces of ui. IG. 
DKis and Range l-Ieadquarters of Assam Rifles may be allowed concessions 
envisaged in the Ministry of Finance O.M. dated 14.12.83 referred to above (except 
special (duty) allowance) subject to the condition that they move as individuals and 
do not have back-up support. 

This issues with the concurrence of the integrated Finance Division vide their Dy. 
No. 705/86-Fin.11I, D.I. dated 21.02.1986. 

Yours faithñiliy 

-5" . -- S 	S 	 S - S - çY - 	 (f.VIJAYARAUFIAVAN) )ç' 	 DEPUTY SECY. TO THE. GOVF. OF INDIA. 

.zi- 
No.11.11011!1/81-PP.TV 	 New Delhi. the 3-3-86 



Copy to:- 
Pay & Accounts Office, Assam Rifles, Shillong, 
A.(1, Assarri, Megfri.!aya etc. Shillong. 
Finance Ill, Ministry of Home Affairs. 
Ministry of Financc, Dopit. of Expcnditrc. (E.IV Branch) 
Liason Officer of Assam Rifles, New Delhi. 
10 spare copies. 

4 	I14 1ct 
Centrai Adrnrntstrativo Tdbunal 

2 6JuN 2009 

'uwahati Bench 

SW-. 

(P. VIJAYARAGHAV AN) 
DEPUTY SEC.Y. TO.THE GOVT. OF INDIA. 
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• 7wahati Bench 

or 
This issue with the concUrreI 	

of hG flini'Y 

4. 
PinnC5 

vide their i.D. No. 5(72). Ill/CO. 
 

nd F89/A$()/69 dnted 	
.B9 end the DCP"i F1In'° 

Division of this Ministry vide their Dy. No.4744/Fu1)38 
nted 7.2.88 	S  

Yours fnithfUliY, 

/ 
- 

(M.M. 	hrrn) 
DopUt 8eorQflrY to th 	OVei'flmI 	of th1in 

Dated hew Delhi, the iu 	
sbruflIY, 9B9 

Copy to 
O[1jce, 	

R1fi5, hj1long. 

ThccOW1nt 
GenGrl, AssU,. eghlnYr, etc. jhll1Oflg 

nc-III, Ministry of home ,ffirs. 

5 4. 	
MiflistrY of pinsnce. DGPtt of BxpenditUre. (EIII BrsnCh) 

5. 

 5. 	MinflrY 	
Deptt. of xpénd1tUr6(E' 	rsnch)e 

6. 	1iei80I Ofice1 	Rif 	hew Doihi. 	S  • 

2 	opi'd5. 	 S 

(M.M. Shrma) 

DepUY 	0 i5trY to the Govorflmflt of jndia 

S. 

Nal 
- -' 
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erai MmiflttTatheTh 	 ANNEXURE- D 

2009 
 

(Typed  
2 6 jUN  ?s.L. 11/\/O 11 TT/1\ 

1'4J. 	 Ii kLsl 

Government of India 
Ministry of Finance 

Department of Expenditure 
New De!hj, the 12th Jan 1996 

OFF—ICE uiutK 

Sub: 	Special Duty Allowances for civilian employees of the Lentral 
4.t... 	-...... 	1 TT 	._ 	 .... 	NT....1.L 

.1YC11U1Lt1LL 	1 VJJL 	J1L %.1t LJI4tL 	(LIL.t i.JrLl('iL iiiii'i1c, i'.t 

Eastern Region-regarding. 

the undersigned is directed to refer to this Uepartment's O.M. No. 

20014/3183-EIV dated 14.12.1983 and 20.4.87 read with O.M. No. 20014/16/86 

E.1V/E. H (B) dated 1.12.88 on the subject mentioned above. 

The Government of India vide the above mentioned OM dated 14.12.83 

granted certain incentives to the Central Government civilian employees posted to 

the N.E. regon. One of the incentives was payment of a bpedal Duty Allowance' 

(SDA) to those who have 'All India Transfer Liability. 

it was clarihect victe the above mentioned tiM dated 20.4.157 that for the 

purpose of sanctioning "Special Duty Allowance" the All India lranster Liabifity 

of the members of any service/cadre or incumbents of any post/group of posts 
has to be determined by applying the tests of recruitment zone, promotion zone 

etc. i.e. whether recruitment to service/ cadre /post has been made on all India 
basis and whether promotion is also done on the basis of an all India common 

seniority list for the service/cadre/post as a whole. A mere clause in the 

appointment letter to the effect that the person concerned is liable to be transferred 

anywhere in India, dict not maEe turn eligible for tile grant of SL)A. 

Some employees working itt the NE Kegion approached the Hon' ble 

Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT) (Guwahati Bench) praying for the grant of 
SDA to them even though they were not eligible for the grant of this allowance. 
the Mon' ble iribunal had upheld the prayers of the petitioners as their 
appointment letters carried the clause of AU India Iransfer Liability and, 

accordingly, directed payment of SL)A to thent 

311 
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In some cases, the directions of the Central Administrative Tribunal were 
implemented. Meanwhile, a few Special Leave Petitions were ffled in the FIonble 

Supreme Court by some Ministries! Departments against the orders of the UA'I'. 

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in their judgment delivered on 20.9.94 (in Civil 

appeal No. 3251 of 1993) upheld the submission of the (overnment of India that 

Central Government civilian employees who have all India transfer liability are 
entitled to the grant of SDA, on being posted to any station in the NE Region from 
outside the region and SDA would not be payable merely because of the clause in 

the appointment order relating to all India Transfer Liability. The apex Court 
further added that the grant of this allowance only to the officers transferred from 
outside the regjoi to this region would not be violative of the provisions 
contained in Article 14 of the Constitution as well as the equal pay doctrine. The 
Hon'ble Court also directed that whatever amount has already been paid to the 

respondents or for that matter to other similarly situated employees would not be 

recovered from them in so far as this allowance is concerned. 

I. 	In view of the above judgment of the I-ion' ble Supreme Lotirt, the matter 

has been examined in consultation with the Ministry of law and the following 

decision have been taken: 

the amount already paid on account of SDA to the ineligible persons on or 
'rn a a,i 	:11 nh.. 	2 

Lt_LL'J 	%J..'.'X VVLL I.'%. VVtV1 	.' 

the amount paid on account of SL)A to ineligible persons after 20.9.94 

(which also includes those cases in respect of which the allowance was 

pertainirg to the period prior to 20.9.94 but payments were made after this 

date i.e. 20.9.94) will be recovered. 

All the Ministries/Departments etc. are requested to keep the 'above 
....' 

LLLSI.J. LL LJJ& ,LLL V 1 VV LJJ. LJAt I tLLLf'LLtXL_t.. 

In their application to employees of India Audit and Accounts Department, 
............... 	 ...-L Lt... 	 A. ..1.i-....- 	..-...._..1 

j,3C tjl t.1cz.L 3 	U .uL %.%.'Ie3 uiit LI%j1i VV .1 iat Lit  

of intha. 
.Hindi version of this OM is enclosed. 

Sd!- ,cxxxxx 
(C. Balachandran) 

Under Secy to the Govt. of India 
All Ministries/Departments of Govt. of India, etc. 
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4TT 
buwahati Bench 

ANNEXUTE- E 
4-iii fV'1S7\ 

\ J'. 't,J/ 

(Extract) 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs, 

C\-.....-.....1 AS..,... Dfl.-..,. 1..'JI. t_%_ I.i.PiLt I.t. ..it_iL%_A LII. £.O..I&LLL J.LLO, 

Shillong- 793011. 

No. A/1-A/242/93 
l C .. (' 1) 

J1iLI ..I.J. • %.'A V 1t1 

Joint Secretary (P) 
M.-..il. Ui -..-t- 
.1. VI./i LL fJJr.. 

Ministry of Home Affairs, 
NT.. .. LIC.uu. 

ENTITLEMENT OF SPECIAL DUTY ALLOWNACE TO 
CFvTLIAN EMPLOYEES OFDGAR. SHILLONG. 

Sir, 

I. 	I am iirectecl to state that Special Iiuty Allowance .(SL'A) is one of the ten 
— .. 	 .......1...i i.-. el..,. ('....i.....l c-  ... i ..:,. ...... 

	

I%t,A.J1,S/ LL(t1JLLj.t.. L.i% I. L.LI..I. •J I.LLL. 	I...AL&L UA .JO V I.. Li V LLL&&J1 LII. LfJLJJ Lt..O OLL V 4115 LAW 

North Eastern Region with effect from 01 Nov '83 sanctioned under Ministry of 
Finance Ct1.i! ?.T.. ')(fl1 I f'. /Q' 	V TV .l..L..i 14 1 1) QQ 	..-...l........1 ..A it 	... -. I %iiyi tW. 	 .'., .i. 	v 	tui.t 	&..j,j 	iii. t1Lflcl.i. 	A. 

Subsequently, consequent to 4th Central Pay Commission recommendation, above 
concession/f lities were modifiedand two more concessions were given with 
effect from 01 Dec. '88 under Ministry of Finance OM No. 20014!16/86/E.1V/E.11 
/fl\ .1..i.--1 (11 T.-..-. QQ ..u..-1 .-..-1 ... A... ......... 	.TT I.&&I LLL 1/4. L..'%..L, LJLJ (I ILL LI&.%.1. IWO £k.LLLI%..i% LIlt. ii. 

The Assarn Rifles projected to the Ministry of Home Affairs for extension of 
IL.. ..L.............._. IC.. .i.i...........1....1........ Qr\A A.. Li..............L..L......1. .......1 	....a.. Li& 	CI Lu.) V 	COAkLCOO1I./A 1/ .LCI(.J.1.1 LL 	£11'.. t%.&LLI 	L'AJr 	1.1.) 	ILC 'L.A'LLLL'CI LWLAI I. U1I%.L (.t V jjjtfl 

employees of Assam Rifles on the analogy that all those concessions including 
CTA 	...,.:i.Li... i.-. 1.... 	 -.( .-.l...... C'C1).. 11..... UCII r'DlYe .-. - LJLI. 	LU IAn.. CII t1j...,j 	L4. U IL ILL ..L.' 4. 5 LL.r..L L)LiL, '..i'..L A U.. IL. OLLLLLL.C&L 

situated in the North 1astern J<egion. WhiLe grant of the above concessions to the 
coinba [ant employees were Lu.rncd down, ill these concessions except SDA were 
sanctioned for civilian employees of Assam Rifles posted in static formations like 
1....... i.-. r.,....-. . I A.,. 	... D:n... 	 .. rç. .,.....1 A........,.. T.):fl...... 11'J...,.ii.\ D.....-.... A.'.Li. LI..11/4. i LU. %.JLJ. ILraA rsai.LL. 	LALS, JOfU.U. 10.1 U.J 1.1.4.144. £I 	LAAL . 	.LU_O  

HQrs. and Assam Rifles Training Centre and School with effect from 3 March 86 
..-i.. 	 . ( LI • 	Alt. 	1..0 .... TT.-. TI hAll 11 /QA DI) .4 .-l.,..-...i ' KA......1. 'Q uJ.LI.tU.r .LLLJJLLOLLJ 0.1 4.4.0411.... cLLLI.da AL LLLA A'I%J. AL. AJ4..L/ U trz A .1. X 	&LILU.& n.J 	&.L LII 1/ 

(Annexure 111 attached) copy enclosed along with others to Pay and Accounts 
O'- IA . ... 	D:tl....\ Ql...:ii. 	.. .......i 	 C V_.._.... T\.. i4. ..0 w..x i- bbcdIi .1L1o/, Ui. ui.i0fl5 hILl AVAIl 110 LI J Iii 1.11 1tL1Z, LJc IL. 1/1 £.)I.f/C11%A.LL U.&L 

(EJV). Subsequently, all those concessions except SDA were also extended in the 
..i .-. .. 1......... .-.0 A 	D fl... ...: ii. .-.Cf...-. 	1..-. 	(11 1.T.-..... 'Q 	......i..... ?.A: ...: I LUJ4J.LL'LIUILLL U.IILf)AJJ LLO 1/A £t0011.4.LL .L'n.LLLI._S V V ALIt '_J.A*...U. I. 11 0 	ti.I. 4. VU I Ill) L&LLU.13..L AV.LLLLLS 117 

of Home Affairs letter No. ll.27012/31/86/PP.11 dated 04 April '87 (Annexure- 
IV). 

Consequent to change over of pay structure of Assam Rifles personnel from 
A... 	,.....,....,. I.-. c'Tr'I 	..I.. 	C..-... Al 	T...... QC C.-.il...... V.-.....ul. 	 T)...._ .r-LL.LL1y [JWL I.I.U.iit 1.1/ 	pit LLLrAI AL IJj.LL 1/4. 3 ILIL UI) 11/LI1) WV ILL5 A U) U4.L 1.1 L L..L LILA IlL .1 II; 

Conimission recommendations. SDA on the analogy of other CPOs like BSF, CRPF 
etc. was also extended to both conthaLant and civilian employees of Assam Rifles 
with effect from 07 Nov. 88 (with categorical sanction of the civilian staff and 
officers of all static formations of Assam Pifks including Directorate General 
Assam Rifles) under Ministry of Home Affairs letter No. 1I011!1/84-PPJV dated 

En 

Dated: 6 June, 98 
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02 Feb 89 (attached as Armexure- V). Para 4 of the said letter lays down that the 
sa.nciion of SDA for the combatant and civilian employees of Assiun Rifles was 
duly concurred by the concerned departments of the Ministry,  of Finance Viz. P.ffl 
and AS (F) Branches. Copy of the above original sanctioning letter of Ministry of 
Home Affairs was 'also endorsed to Pay and Accounts Office (Assam Rifles), 
Chii.... .. 	....4 .1 . 	i.-. ?A:. 	,... 	.-.I V.,. 	.-... 	fl 	-.....I...-..-1 ...l i?.... 	...- 	i 111 J.I.W.L%J11 	14.144.4. 1t.LaI) L4..P L,.LLLUS 

L.LJ 
4.1.4. .1. .LLLIUttL, LI 441441 LII. L%...ALL 4.1.1 .Lll:J%_.L 14..t.LLLLI. L, LI. LII &iitti. 

E.1V Branches. 

The Pay & Accounts Officer (AR) has, therefore, been obligatory passing 
Li.... - * 4.1. i_11.. ..0 	 .. 	..-.1 ........0 r'.......4.......L.. 	 A .......... t):CI.. LI IC .LLtiPfl LILly LWI 4.'I LI IC ..L V LWUL C1111/IOV Cci, 4)1 L.'LL CILIJ.L 44 IC '.4.LtC1 4(1 r4.bCtJJL iVLLLC, 

Shillong without any objection right from the time of sanction of SDA to Assam 
i):fl.- 	 .. .... ..1 A ....:i 'QQ 1)... .Q_ A ............ CCC'...... fA........... L:l1...,.\ Ci.:11.-. .LLLLt.S. .1 .141 vw C' 4_i, ut 4_I.Ki. £11.'LLI 	i Ity t. r.t.t. 0 dj.tt.., 	j..Lt._.i \&tLIL .l.4.i.l_LS_O1 LIILI.JJ.4Il&5 

has intimated that SDA is not entitled to the civilian employees of DGAR, Shillong - 	.. 	-..... .€ 	...-. ... 	£ e. 	_.i.. ....\ (\1r t. 11 Ia\ a v ri fI\ uu.ng 	 .L1CyU1 	 J.& J 	C1tUJ..thc '..JIVI I Vt'. .1.1 \sJ/ s.'L,. LI 

dated 12 Jun '96 (Annexure- V). 

The judgment of the Apex Court regarding non-entitlement of SDA to 
certain uitegory of civilian p morrtei is bised on the general order sncffordng the 
ten concessions/facilities including SDA to civilian serving in the North eastern 

...f 1?:. ....... 	?s.T.... 	1)(V1A //O? T\7 .I.....-..-1 14 r'.- 614111, 4' 14.1.4.. L.JLLLa4_LJ 4./1 .1. JIL(LLLLL 4... LII. I VI). 4tJ.LZ/ 1.1/ 	.'_.I_...L I 4.1.44L4_4.1. .1.X I..'4_L 	83 
(Annexure I) refers), and its subsequent modification. SDA was sanctioned to the 
combatant and civilian employees of Assaai. Rifles on CPO analogy and that too, 
from a such later date (07 Nov '88) when the Pay pattern of Assam Rifles 
personnel was madeon the lines of CPO pattcrn after Fourth Central Pay 
Coinnussion recommendations. It may also be appreciated that the Ministry of 
U. 	All..: 	• •..11 ... Ttx: '.1... .-..I' 	..,,..-.,,......,. C11.., .......( 1IIfl •b.4.fl.%bI.l I .LOLLL4_ .C4.I_L4tJ_IIY its  V' 4.1_I L4I .LI.IJIUPLLJ 4.11. .1. .LI.).LLLLL.4.. ' 'V 4_i. 4.. 1 L&LLJ 44EV 4r4_ 4)1 LiLt. 54_Itt_I 44.1 

eligibility criteria of SDA vis-à-vis the conditions of appointments, posting, 
...L.. 	. 	. .1'..... 	_...1........ L1ItiLCT, .1 C LC.LL u.t)fl, CA.t,CI4ty ('I Ci iCe CLI... 4)1 	t Lt' li1.tt  

formations of Assam Rifles like DGARI  IGAR, Range HQs. and Training Centre. 
Keeping all these factors in view, a separate and exclusive sanction was accorded 

by the Ministry of Home Affairs for grant of 5DA to the combatant and civilian 
C A . ... 	D.t1.... IA...... .... U... .A.... C1.LLp.L4)Y (C ('I ribba.Ifl L\LU1Z \rl_ILILC/4. iurc' v .,. Iztt.z C.,1. 

In view of the position explained above, this Directorate is of the opinion 
1. IL.......- 	.0 1).... .C'.. A . ......._... 	CCX.... IA .... 111....\ ..L. ..i. IL.. 	 ...0 (.1 a I IJEC U.'IlCC_I II lu. .. 	t. r-iCCt, U.L I L 	ILL4.0 rtbi]fl .L'.J.LLCO/ 44L/I. IlL ktIC CLL&t L'iJ..& 	4./I 

SDA to civilian employees of Directorate General Assam Rifles, Shillong is not 
.-.. 	.. l-.'....1 	:. 	 • _.( .•....-i...... 	-.•..i 	._..._1..,. 	.-i.-..4 I_.LLLL,t_..1. 41.11 It iI./31l_1t1 .LLII.t..1jJJ. 4.. 114 1.LOIL 4)1 4.14 (44.111 t_jI.i ' &. 4.1.1 t.i.t.i a 4.1(4.4.4 (4 L'4J V 4. V V LLL4...LL 

provided for a special dispensation to the non-combatised civilian personnel 
/'_ .1 . V ._ ..CC. 	 .._..u......11 ...... 	C.. 	.i...__.. 	..1L....... L1..... T't.........L._....i... 1L4..LtalizL6 lJ1LL4.CL) lit Ui IlLS 4 VV Cit £4 	14.4 Lit. .LIJrirIM LL4J1I llLLLi%.4J_II LIU L.'LL t. st,i a .x. 

This Directorate therefore, maintains that drawl of SDA by the civilian employees 
.-.lflC4 Al) C1.:i1.-...... :.,.. t.,J. i..' 4._lzu4.1 I.JJ..LI_LL4JL&5 Ia lit  

7.. The above proposal/reference has been vetted by the Financial Adviser, 
.1. 4,14.11 ItS(4._Lfl L..%JIJIILLI. 

8. 	The Ministry is requested to kindly issue a clarification on the subject. 

Yours faithfully 

(SjRSharma) 
..................1 A ... 

J_.'LIC4_1.OI %.3CflCI(41 .ricdIi .t'j..ii.Co 

End: As above. 	 For Director General. 

'1 
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ANNEXURE- H 
- 	 (Tr'4 friis 

Tele No. : 706075 	 Mahanideshaiaya Assam Rifles 
A.- 

L.'LL Lt &,Jj It L 	S.LtL ILL ,L.,SItUt RLInks 

Shillong- 793011. 

A/1-A/242-88/98/ 	 29 Jul 98 

Pay  and Accounts Office 
Assain Rilics 
Latuinkhrah 
Shillong- 3. 

ENTITLEMENT OF SPECIAL DUTY ALLOWANCE TO 
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES OF DGAR, SHILLONG 

Reference our letter No. A/I-A/242/98 dated 21 Jul 98; 

Consequent to the issue of Ministry of Finance (Department of 
...i: • ,..-.\ 	1A T..T. 	TI /'i.\ Jar: v TT 1\ .-1 i.-.4 1') T. 	0i. . ..-1 i 1..-. .-.1-...... :.-. 	•..: 

'LVJ. £ 10. LA J// 	L.LL \LJJ 	ttI.& L JILLI .'%J It.LI%A ILL%. 	 1.1,11S 

by your office regarding payment of SDA to civilian employees of DGAR, 
A 	 - .. 	:zL *l 	 ..., C.-... 	 :.-...,. I .-..1..,.. .-... 	.-. I cr.A 

LJAUJJAJL15. L L&t. LItJILLI LL}J V .LLLI LLU.. .LIALLIJSI.LJ JtJJ. LILLLLLItILIh.I )i 	t&w LAIA..LtI 'JA LJLJ L 

to civilian employees of DGAR, Shillong. The Ministry of Home Affairs has 
-.-1 	ib.-.. 1-ii.. ts.L-. TI ')')fl1Q I') /02 1Y U i..i-..1 no T,.1 02/.-. ..-...1.-. ...:1\ 

JLiiIlitI%., . 	 A ti. iA. 	ti.aj , 	
i • , Liti.t i.,, w. 	O.'y 

that the civilian employees of DGAR, Shillong are not entitled for 5DA in view of 
li.-...-.-.. 	 1..LL... .1..i...1 1') T.. 	a 
.LYiJtLL..kLy 01 iAAtLUIL 1CLL .&ULt.t j. jufl 

-The above is for information and necessary action. 

Yours faithfully 
0.1 / - 

(1< S Uhuil) 
Col. 
For DC Assam Rifles. 

N 

Enclo: As above. 
IN.O.O 
Copy to :- 

OCAMPO 

ESTTBr.  

- for information and necessary action along with copies of 
following letters:- 
f.,\ Tf(1ii... ?..T 	11 iiar 1 U fl\ 	 1') T.... 0 

LTLJJ. Lt_&$k.J_ A VO. LI. %J// 	L..LA LJ/ IIMI.J..I. J 	JILLL  

(b) DGAR letter No. A/l-A /242/93 Dated: 6 June, 98 
/.-.\ 1AIXA L,.gi- T%.T 	IT ')')fl1' 1') / 02 PV U .1.i.-....1 no T.,1 02 

£V.LL LZ L%.I.IA_L A 'iO. 	.. 	i&.i1 i.., 
_'%L A • V 	tII_%.1 J ' 

J ILl.  

-do- (your 11.11015/5/98-Est (B) dt 21 Jul98 letters). 
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ANNEXIJRE I 

Tele No. : 5021 
(Typed true copy) 	- 

Mahanicieshaiaya Assam Rifles 
-....1 

L_'.L.L I. LI.JA At IA_ JAItA Lii. ZkSItlAI.  

Shillong- 793011. 

A/1-A/242-88/98/ 

Pay and Accounts Office 
D:u1.-. 1l..ILL1.I. 

Laitumkhraii 
Shillong- 3. 

04 Aug 98 

1Th.VT'TTT V1.KP1' IT rt C1)VC'T AT ThT rrv A 1 T CYAT A MC'V 'rr 
'...'A Ui. A.¼..AZki_ i.' IJ J. A. 	 Y V Irk 1 'U_.i_ .1 

CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES OF DGAR, SHILLONG 

1. Reference this Directorate letter No. A/I-A/242/98 dated 21 jul 1998 and No. 
A .'l ' /')'') 88/98 thtcd 29 Jul 1998. £1/ I - j 

2. The Photostat copies of the following letters are sent herewith 
1.A ..: g 	•( LL-..... A ((..:,. I'.T . 	 fl.-.11 	1..,, i... 'NT.-. TI 1 1 All / 1 / IA 1'D T'7 ..:l .9-1 
I T.LLLLIStJ.J JJ. A. 	lILt. £'LA.LL&LL S i CVV L.' L,LLIJ. At. L1,t.L .1 'i'.J. LA. .1 .J.'.J 1.1/ .1 / LJ11. A. . A V 	_LtLfl..tf. 

3.3.1986. 

Ministry of Home Affairs New DeThi letter No. ll.1i011/1/84-FP.1V dated 
lci/)ndE..L1Q (.PQ .F 	.F. 	 - 

Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure letter No. II (3)/95-E.1 -1 (B) 
i 	1')th. .  l_It .1.1.. 	) T I1L'.  

3. 	While aiowftg various concessions as envisaged in the Ministry of Finance 
,1. A ..1 I A I') I (QQ 	AL.. 	.. ..a ...... .._.....i........£ .1 . 	r'. _......1 • .LV.L LAd L*( 	J.L.1 ..'t.V,J LI) tIIC (A V £LLILLL CAL Ly.LI)v CC 	1)1 LLIL %..-II LI LU t.'I) 	*ifl.it a. 

serving in the stats and Union Territories of North Eastern Region, except 
"C. •...:...i 	 A1i.-.'I,..,. .-.-./' 	f.-. 	ii......... 	 ..:,-i:,., 	.(c . 1.  
Uj)t.LLiLL \ 1..' LU / LLLLtF VV LILt. 	LU 	LILt. AtJ.L 	..)JLLLL'IA. IA.t.L1. t.A. V iLLILAL 0 L&4.L.L %)A 0141 LIt. 

formations such as offices of DG, IGP, DIGs and Range HQs of Assam Rifles was. 
IL.. 	CE... 	.-............ 	 ..-.I....- 	.l....... 	1..4.i...... 

I LI) I. 	CCLI LId LJV LAIC .LYILLLLb LI y a 	UA,ilhLILtl&1L.a LCLA U..LLI.&CA Li IC.Li IC I. LA 

ll.11011j1/84-PP.1V dated 03-3-1986. 

4. 	The Governni!ent of India, Ministry of Home Affairs while conveyed the 
-a; - 	.-.f 	..; .1 i.4i ., a..\ ..11.-.,...,....-......... ..4.. I L-. 11 Al 1 /1 / QA PT) T\7 .-1. .-..-1 I ct / ')nd 'P.-.L 

CIILLII_ IJ..Jll IdA 	 LWJ. \LA.LI. IV / L4LLUJ LW IIILS..t. V Kit. J.V U. .1.1 Id LA/ .1/ %f A A • A V IAit LI_li.  

1989, it may be pensed from para 1 (II) of the above sanctioning order that the 
- , 	a.- aL.-.......a 	C 	 1.-i. i..\ 	 a.-. gh.-. 	-. .....L.. ;..-.-1 

.71&LLI_ IJ.UA1 a.t) LILt. 3r&ti.ii OA 	JI_I_LL&L \ILU.LJ/ L1.LLLP WV idt,_t.. LId 1.1.11.. 11OAI' LO.LLLL'&t L.i0V_l4. I_i. V £I_L*LLL 

personnel (inciuding officers) in Battalion of Assam Rifles and in static formations 
/..........•- C T'*C' T(P mr'.. 	.. 	i.rc... T..: • •- r, ._ . - •- .- . •.-111 

ILLAL uS 	ii.t.LS UJL i) U, LI_I A , LdAS._i0, AUii..Lt5l. A IC1  A. .LL&LLIi.L15 t..I_AI&.L U. U. LU.. / I4ALUL. Id LLLI_I 

Umts (Mamtenance Groups Workshops etc) of Assam Rifles was made in 
flU 	t.UbVJ.LI UI LI IC I&L&I_LIIJ.L1 I0 LLCUL VI C itc 	(JJ IdA LILC 1VLLLIILA)' Ui .1 L()LLLC ri.wu.L 

order No. II. 11011/1184-PP.1V dated 03 Mar 1986. 

• 	
• .... !F 	11 (3)/95E: II (B) dated 12-1-96 issued by the 

£Y11iiIL LI y IdA .L £LILIflLC, LJVJC&L LALICA LI Ui A.iUfCILt&1b.LL C tILL1 I LALC '.YIJ V Cfli.LL LLILI U'.L 1.1 I LI 

vide O.M Nos. mentioned in Para 1 of the aforesaid letter had ceased spedal 
K 	

(duly) j11owncc to the civiii'.n cmpioyccs of the CcnLril Covcrnin.enl serving in 



6 uji • ,1 

L -'-.--
the state and Union Territories of North Eastern Region giving effect from 20-9- 
1004 11 	. iL.. 	.; -1 .-...4... 	 ....-. 	._ 	.-._..-1 .-( tk.-. 	 .-d.  
.1 -' X Al U L £11. LIL LLIiS1&LL Ji A.Lt.L, 1,111.1 . YV S its., 	IiI%I_ tjLLIJ Lt%.1. III. 4.L&%_ LVLL.LALS LU 

	
IJJ. 

Home Affairs Order No. llfJll/1/84-FP-IV datedf lst/2nd Feb 1989 with a view 
iL.. i-i-.. ..__.....1 	/1..i...\ ..11..... 	i.. 	4.1.... 	..1..,.-. 	._ 1.........C i.L.. 	r'......i.....l 
Lull i. wl 	Lla %,(.L14. U / LUIJ IA lIKYc LI) Ut t 	ILJ.1 .W1LI1 CLLLp.LA.Jy CC 	4.14. 4.1 L 	-LI 1.1 141 

(overnment serving in the state and union lexritories of North ]astern 1<egion 
was granted from [he year 1983 onwards whereas [he civilian employees of the 
Directorate General of Assam Rifles was granted special (duty) allowance from 7- 
11  IOQQ i1., ..... .1.-.. .-.( ..-.0 •.... -... 1.u.-... ..1..-...1 1') 

LJAJAJ JJ.L4V ALL AA 41.111.1. ILIIL1..%.. 1114. AJjtl.4.L Ali. LILA.. L4LLLU.OtLJ III .1 1L144.LILI._ ..L&A.L LIII. 4.1.1. .Li.. 

06 was not being made operative till date. 

Since the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure in their O.M No. 
-ii I 1%/0r 	IT IR\ 	1'th T. 	IOOL 1 .i • .. i 	 -.( 1A1JA 
4.4. 4.J// 1A1L.. ii. A,,  11/ 141114.1.1. ) 	31411 4...' .'%J .LtLI.1.& .11111. 111411.14.. 1tJ.IJ I 4.14.14.114.4. 114. LVII 	1114.14.1 

dated 1t/2nd  Feb 1989, it is felt that the contention made in MT-iA's letter No. 
ll.22013/2/98-P.F.Vdnted 09-7-1998 forwarded to you under this Directorate 
letter No. A/i-A!242/98 dated 21 liii 1998 need to be examined at your end for 
adini.ssibi]ity of special (duty) allowance in regard to civilbin employees of the 
Directorate General of Assam Rifles, Shillong before ceasing the said allowance. 

1 / 1 	..i1 ...... .._.... _.. .._ ........1 	 - 	0 1004 £ .. 
1 itC 	C1.LLLL kU.1.1.1.f) 14LLA.'IV LLLL4.0 )J.1 .1 	VY 1& 	&L.,AJ1LUt1tt.&C.& 42 hiLL .AJ 1.L ,1  .."l AOL LI IAlC 
who were in receipt of said allowance from 1983 onwards and was not effective to 

. 	.. 	-.-..,. 	.- 	i1.... 	.:.-1 	...11.-. ........(..-.... 	'7 11 10Q 	i.-. 	i:11 	•-1.i... 
1..141154. 	VV 111.1 1W 4.14. I4.4.4.IV 4115 1,1.14. 511.11.1. £44.11/WV I&LL4.0 4.11/UI. 	.L.L.I. ..'AJAJ LII LLLI 1.11414... 

Nevertheless the Government of India, MHA modify/cancel or supersede the 
.1: 	. 	I /::\-.C-...4..,.1¼T.-. 11(111/1 QI 17PT.-Li .1 1ctJid1'.'k 

Al V J.I.LAJL1 4.1.14.1 LA&I1&C1I. £11 [)L1.1 11 4. A,,JJ./ 1.11 1.111.1.4.1 i'd II. A. .141 .1. .&/ .8. A.P.LJ. .1 • 4. 1.4.44 1.%..%.1. .1. / 1_ 	i. 1. . 

1989, the civilian employees of the Directorate General Assam Rifles, Shiliong 
would be enUlled to draw [he special (duty) allowance. 

in view of the above, you are requested to examine this matter and let this 
rA,...-.._l.-. ...-. I-....: -j.. . 	• 	• ._.._••_.-....l • 	.. 	rh... 
J_'J.L 4.1.. LIIrU It. 114.41111 .LLLLLL L4.I_LLLILt.LJ it I)O 1.11 1114.. 4.1./.11 4.1.. 1. LLLI.4..L[J.L 1.. 141 1.11/LI '1.1 1.141... S.J%J' V L1I14.s.LLJ.L1. 

orders to enable this Directorate to take up the matter with the appropriate 
.1.111. 	.1 44 LI.1,LLIJI.1L 

'.Pnding clarification from your end as well as final decision is received 
A..._.1_.._i.. i....i.L 	... 	 ........ 
LI ('4.11 1.L&4. 4.I)1.LLf?cLCfl U 141.LLI1OflUJ, 1111 1.4C14U1U14J14/ Zc4..(, V eLy A/I O1JC4.IC&L %.,4.Ü& V / 141.11.' 11 

of civilian employees of the Directorate General Assam Rifles, Shillong may please 
be ndc. 

An early clarification on this matter is requested. 
Sd,'- 

(Mandhata Singh) 
Brig. 
Director (Mm) 
C-TV 
.L.JA 1./ 4.1 A .c,SS&w.i. .L%.L1_Lh,_. 

N.O.O 
Copy to:- 

OC, AMIO, H/Valley, Shillong. 
Est Branch 	- 	for information and necessary action. 
DGAR, Shiflong 	you are requested to continue driiwl of SDA till such 

time clarification is received from 11A0 (Al<), Snillong. 
Farther dixcc Lion on this matter will be given on receipt1 
of reply from PAO (AR), Shifiong. 

Fin Brilndi 
DGAR, Shillong. 



Respondents 

1 	
( 

ANucuRJ 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRiBUNAL 

I 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 

/ 
/ 	 Original Application No.203 of 1998 and 	 ? 6 JUN 2009 

Date of decision: This the 19th day of December 200 
• 	 uwahati Bench 

The Hon'ble Mr,  justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr M.P. Singh, Administrative Member 

1. O.A.No.203/1998 

Shri R.S. Pathak and 423 others 
By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda and 
Mrs S. Deka. - versus - 
Union of India and others 

\By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr C.G.S.C. 

2J O.A.No.207/1998 

Shri Hemendra Nath Sharma and 24 others 
By Advocatcs Mr j  L 	Sdrkdl, Mr M. Chdnda and 
Mrs S. Deka. 

- versus - 

The Union of India and others 
By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

3. 	 O.A.No.222/1998 

Shri Bimal Kumar Chatterjee and 31 others 
By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda and ,. 
Mr S. Mukherjee. 

...,.AppIiants 	1 

 

4. 

- versus - 

The U nwn of india a d others 
By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

O.A.No.225/ 1999 

Shri Subrata Kuinar Dhar and 23 others 
By Advocates Mr M. Chanda, Mrs U. Dutta and 
Mr G.N. Chakraharty. 

- versus - 

The Union of india and others 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

Respondents 

Applicants 

   



jj 

2 	 . 

/ . 	 . 	 . 	 Guwahati Bench 
5. 	 O.A.No.268/1999 	 . 	. 

Shri V.S. Sarma and 86 others 	 . Applicants.. 

By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharina and Mr S. Sarma. 

- versus  

The Union of india and Others 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr B.S. Basumatary, Addi. C.G.S.0 	.. 

6. 	 O.A.No.312/1999 	 . 

Shri Keshab Choudhury and 67 others 	 Applicants 

By Advocates Mr D.K. Mishra, Mr A. Dutta and 
Mr R. Agarwal. 	. 

- versus  

The Union of india and others 	 ..Respondents 

By Advocate Mr B.C. Pathak, Addl. C.G.S.C. 	 . 	. . 	. 

7. 	 O.A.No.372/1999 

Smt Sunita Devi Bhuyan and 41 others 	 . 	.....Applicants 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar and Mrs S. Deka. 	 . 	:. 

- versus - 

The Union of India and others 	 Respondents 

s . 	By Advocate Mr B.S. Basurnatary, Addi. C.G.S.C. 	. 

0 A No 144/1999 
• 	

, 	 . Arun Chardra Clianda and 19 others 	 Applicants 

Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda and  
jrsU. Dutta. 

versus - 
'The Union of India and others 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, SR. C.G.S.C. 	 . 

9. 	 ON999 	/1 

- Shri Bidhan Chandra Roy and 20 others 	 . .....Appiicants 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda, 
Mrs U. Dutta and Mr G.N. Chakrabarty. 

- versus  

	

The Union of India and others 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.0  

10. 	 O.ANo.285/19 

	

Shri Samir Ch. Kar and 9 others 	 ....ppIiCafltS 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda, 
Mrs N.D. Goswami . and Mr G.N. Chakrabarty. 

- versus - 

	

The Union of india and others 	 . . 	.....RespondentS 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 	•' 



espondents 

Shri M R Chkraborty and 78 others 	
Applicants By Advocates Mr J L Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda and 

Mrs N D Goswarni 

\ersus 

1 he Union of,  India and othcr 	
Respondents 	 01 By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Si. C.G.S.C. 

12. 	 A.N2/1999 

Shri A. Mahendra Kurnar and 5 others 
	Applicants  By Advocates Mr M. Chanda and N.D. Goswarni. 

- versus - 

The Union of India and others 	
Respondents By Advocate Mr A. Dub Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

13 

Shri K. Bayan and 154 others 	
Applicants 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda, 
Mrs N.D. Goswarni and Mr G.N. Chakrabarty. 

versus - 

The Union of India and others 	
Respondents 

By Advocate Mr A. Dcb Roy Sr C G S C 

VW 
,l 	\ 

h Bhabendra Nath Deka and 5 otners 	 Applicants 
vOcates Mr j L Sarkdi and Mrs S. Del a 

- versus 

The Union of lndia and others 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

 

Dr Ajit Borá 

By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma and Mr S. Sarma. 

- versus - 

The Union of india and others 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

F 
I 
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-uwahti Bench 

	

16. , 	 O.A.No.284/1999 

Shri Gaj Bahadur Singh Thapa and 98 others 	 .....Applicants 	. 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda, 
Mrs N.D. Goswami and Mr G.N. Chakrabarty. 

- versus  

The Union of India and others 	 . 	 .....Respondents 	. . 	 . 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 	 . 

	

17. 	 O.A.No.109/2000 	. 

Dr Priya Kurnar Singh and 6 others 	 Applicants  

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda, 	 . 	 . 

Mrs N.D. Goswami and Mr G.N. Chakrabarty. 

- versus - 

The Unlonof India and others 	 RespondetnS 	. 

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

18. 	. 	 O.A.No.341/20 	 . . 

Shri Pulak Chakraborty and 5 others 	 Applicants 	S  

S 	
By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma and Mr S. Sarma. 	 S  

I i 	-versus- 	 . 

., 

The Union of 1nd and otheis 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr A. Bob !oy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 	 S  

19. 	• 	 OA.2000 	 . 	 H 
Dr Basal) Chosh and 2 others 	 .. .....Applicants 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda and 	 S 

Mr S. Ghosh. 
 

Yi 

-versus- 	 S 	 • 

The Union of India and others 	 Respondents 	S  

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.0 	 S 



- 
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1 
and 	12 others Applicants 

ar, Mrs S. Deka and 

hers .....Rcspondents 

toy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

129/2000 - 

- versus - 

	

,. 	 The Union of India and others 	 .....Respondents 

4-

7

----By-Advocate Mr-A—Deb Roy, Sr CG SC -- --- - - 

97z 0 R D C R (ORAL) 

JURY.HOWDI J (V C) 

The admissibility of Special (Duty) Allowance 	is the main 

question in all these applications, and therefore, all these applications 

were taken up together for consideration For the purpose of adjudication 

of this proceeding, howevcr, we shall mainly refer to 0 A No 203 of 

1998 as the lead case.  

2. 	 All the applicants are working in different capacities under .  

the Direôtor-Generat, Assani Rifles. The applicants are civilian employees 

working under the Central Government. The Union Govrnment with 

a view to provide some incentives to the civilian employees of the Central 

	

• 	 Government in the States and Union Territories of the North Eastern 

• 

	

	 Region, amongst others, granted Special (Duty) Allowance SDA for hor() 

to the employees having All India Transfer liabiltiy. The. original scheme • 

was Introduced by 0 M No II 200 14/3/83/E IV dated 14 12 1983 	The 

Government of lndia by letter No.11.1 1011/1/84-FP.lV dated 3.3.1986 	• 

: 	
0 	

: 

0 • 	 •• 	 I 	

0 	

•• 	 • 	V 
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clarified 	the 	Government 	policy 	and 	accordingly. the 	DirectorGe rieral.,  
Assam 	Rifles, 	was 	Infolmed 	by 	the 	aforesaid 	letter 	that 	personnel in 
Battalions 	of 	Assani 	Rifles 	would 	not.. be 	entitled 	to 	the 	Concesjr 

.envisaged 	In 	the 	Ministry 	of 	Finance 	(Department 	of 	Expenditure) 	0M. 
N0. 2001413/83E1V 	dated 	14.12.1983. 	It 	also 	Indicated 	that 	Asam 	RlfLe A, 	 ' 	 •- 
personnel 	and 	civiliaii 	noll-combatised 	officers/employees 	ofAssahi 	Rifles 
did 	not' have 	All 	India 	Transfer 	'liability 	and 	as 	such, 	the 	question 	of 
grant 	of 	SDA 	even 	in 	the 	case 	of 	civilian 	non-combat ised 	officers/ 
employees did not arise. 	It 	further 	mentioned 	that non-combatised civilian 
staff of Static 	formations such 	as officers 	of DC, 	IGP, 	DIGs and' Range 
Headquarters 	of 	Assam 	Rifles 	would be allowed concessions as enyisaged 
in the O.M. dated 	14.12.1983 except SDA. 	The Government of India again, 
had 	to 	deal 	with 	the 	matter 	pertaining 	to 	grant 	of 	SDA 	and 	Special 

$\Compensatory (Remote Locality) Allowance to the Assam Rifles personnel 
\osted 	In 	the States 	and 	Union 1 errltories 	of 	the 	North 	Eastern 	Region, 

( Idanian 	and 	NicobarIslands 	and 	Lakshadveep 	Considering 	the 	subject ' 

,4 
	

Government 	of 	India 	decidedto sanction 	grant 	of certain 	allowances 
/like 	SDA, 	Special 	Compensatory 	(Remote 	Locality) 	Allowance 	(SCA(RL) 

for 	short), 	etc 	By 	order 	No 1101 1/1/84-rp IV 	dated 	2 2 1989, 	Anne\ure 
D, 	the 	sanction 	of 	the 	President 	granting 	the 	following 	allowances were 
indicated 	The relevant part of the Notification is reproduced hereinbelo w  

Particulars 	of 	0. M. s 	régu Ia t i ng entitled to allowance 	the allowande 
(1) 	

' 	 (2) 1)  
I) 	ConlI)atl$cd personnel 	Item 	(ill) 	In 	para 	1 	of 	MfflistryH (IncludIng Cadre officer) in E.IV 	dated 	14.12.83 'as 	amended battalions of Assam Rifles 	from 	time to 	time, 	read 	ith and the_conlbatlsed re -soil- 	ticir 	0 M No LI 20014/3/83-E IV • 	 el (including Cadre officers) dated 	29.10.86 	and 	their. 	O.M. • 	 ' 	 in static formations (such 	No.1I.20014/3/83E1V dated 15.7.88 	• as of ficers of DG, IGP, 	and Min. of Fin. O.M. NoF.20014/ DIGs, Range HQrs, Training 	16/86.E.IV/E-II(B) dated 	. 	1.1288. .Centre etc.) 	and other un,its 	(This Is In modification of sanction (Maintenance Groups, Work- 	Issued in MHA letter No.11.27012/ shops etc) of Assam Rifles 	31/85-FP II dated .6.4.87). 

Central 
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• 	
(l) 	.' 	 (2)  

Ii) 	Non- onibuti d 	- tinc ,i 	bovc (I his is in mcxlifica 
civilian pci ',omw I (ln Iudin, 	ion_ of the sanction is iucd vId 

1/ 	
officers) in batt1ionS of 	itcm(3) of MHA Jetter_No IJOl 1/ 
Assam Rifles and static 	l/84-FP IV dated 3 3 86 
formations (such as offices 

S 	
of DG, iGPDlGs,,Range 
Hrs., Training Centre etc.) 

• 	and other Groups 
(Masintenance Groups, Work- 
sho'ps etc.). of Assan Rifles. 	 .. 

.......................................................... 

............................................................ 

The above communication also indicated that the above allowances were U 

not applicable to Army Officers/perSonnel on deputation to Assam Rifles 

• 	 In pursuance to the aforesaid Government' order the applicants were paid I 

the • SDA with effect Irom 7.11.1988. When the matter rested at this 

stage situation the Supreme Court rendered its decision in Civil Appeal 

No.3251 o 1993 alongwith analogous appeals on 20.9.1994, known as 

Union of India and others vs S. Vijay Kumar and others reported in (1994) 

2t ATC 598 in the said decision, the Supreme Court had the occasior 

to 
 at with the 0 M s dated 14 12 1983, 29 10 1986 and 20 4 1987 pertaining 

o)nt of SDA to the Central Government employees working in the 

Eastein Regnn having All India Transfer liability. The Supreme 

ourt, in the aforesa I decision, held that the aforesaId thrce Notifications 

- were applicable only to the persons specified therein, namely those persons 

who have All india Transfer liabiltiy on being posted, to any station of 	' 

• the North! Eastern Region from outside the region. Referring to the 

Notification dated 20 4 1987 the Supreme Court made th position clear 

that the allowance should not be payable merely because of the clause 

in the appointment order relating to All India Transfer Liability. In the 

light of the dbove decision of the Supreme Court, the 0 M No 1l(3)/9 

E 11(B) dated 12 1 l)96 clarified that the Central Goernment civilian 

All India Transfer Liability were entitled to SA employees who have 
	•.. , 

on being posted to any statior in N.E. Region from outside the region 

• and SDA • would not be 'payable merely becuse of the clause i. the •• , 

.appoifltflleilt order relating to All India Transfer liability. The aforesaid. ' 	 • 	 S  • 

some misgivings and in order to aoid the 

misgivings 

ContrMniifllstraWeTrbbUr 
''S 	L 	•":'' 	

S 

2 8JUN  2009 	
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misgivIngs 

 the Director Generai, Asurn 11ifle5, the respondent No.3 herein, 

issued the. Memorajidum dated 6.6.1998, Annexure E. By the aforementioned 

communication the Ministry of Home Affairs was informed that SDA 

was one of the ten concessions/facilities extended to the Central 

• Government civilian employees serving in the N.E. Region with effect 

from 1.11.1983 sanctIoned under Ministry of Finance O.M. dated 14.12.1983. 

Subsequently consequent to Fourth Central Pay Commission recommenatjos 

the above concessions/facilities were modified and two more boñcession 

were gIen with. effect from 1.12.1988. It also mentioned that. the Assam 

• Rifles projected to the Ministry of Home Affairs for extension of 

the abov. concessions/facilities including SDA to the combatant and 

Is.  

civilian employees of Assarn Rifles on the analogy that all those Concessions  

Including SDA were available to the employees of other CPOs like BSF, 

CRPF CtC. similarly situated in the N.E. Region. While grant of 'the above 

concessloija to the combatant employees were turned down, all the 

concession5 except SDA were sanctioned for civilian employees of Assam 
- 	. 	..'-.'..' ip . 	

'.?\.Rifles posted in static formations like Directorate General, Assam Rifles, :-- 	 . 	 . 

lpector General, Assarn Rifles (North), Range Headquarters and Assam 

Ries Training Centre and School with effect from 3 3 1986 under Ministry 

Affairs letter No.11.11oll/l/84pp 4 dated 3.3.I986,c:f  

- .  vhich was endorsed, alongwith others, to the Pay and Accounts Office, 

Assam Rifles, Shillong and Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure 

(E IV) Subsequently, all these concessions except SDA were also extended 

to the combatant employees of Assam Rifles with effect from 1.11.1986 

vide Ministry of Home Affairs letter dated 4.4.1987. The communication . 

further mentioned that consequent to change over of pay structure of 

Assanr Rifles. personnel from Army pattern to CPO, pattern from 1.1.1986 

following. Fourth Central Pay Commission recommendations. SDA on the 

'anlogy'of' 6the P'Ije BSF, CRPF etc. was also extended to both 

Combaa.. and civilian employees of Assam Rifles with effect YrOm • 	. 	" 	. 
7.11.1988, with categorical mention of the civilian staff and officers 

of , 
 all static formations of Assam •Rifles including Directorate General, 

 
'Assam Rifles; vide Ministry of Home ,  Affairs letter dated 2.2.1989. Para 1 	4 of the letter dated 2.2.1939 laid down that the sanction of SDA for 

.. . 

Centrai Adtnstrit1v'Tnunl 
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1/  . the ombatant and civilian employees of Assam Rifles was duly concurred 

....bythe concerned departments of the Ministry of Finance. The Pay and 

1/ 	'ccounts Officer, Assam Rifles, was passing the monthly bills of the 

/7 	civilian employees of Directorate General, Assam Rifles without any 

1/ 	objection right from the time of sanction of SDA to Assam Rifles Howeer 

of April 1q98 the Pay. and Accounts Officer, Assam Rifles, in the end  

- 	 . Shillong, intimated that SDA was not applicable to the civilian employees 

of DOAR, Shillong as per, the Ministry of Finance O.M.No.1 1(3)95-E.11(B) 

dated 12 1 1996 1 he communication also Clarified that the judgment 

of,the Aex Court regarding non-entitlement of SDA to certain cateory 

of civillan employees was based on the general order sanctioning the 

ten concesslons/facilities including SDA to civilians serving in the N E 

Region. SDA was sanctioned to the combatant and civilian employees 

of Assam Rifles on CPO analogy and that too, from a much l@er date, 

..... ................7.11.1988, when the pay pattern of Assam Rifles personnel was made 

,onthe lines of CPO pattern after the Fourth Central Pay Commission 

recommendations. . It was also mentioned In the communication dated 

t\, 6.1998 that the Ministry of Home Affairs and the Ministry of Finance (5' 
1 	're fully aware of the general eligibility citterla for SDA, namely, 

tFi 	conditions of appointments, posting, transfer, retention, exigency 

\4fserv!ce etc. of the civilian employees of static formations of Assan, 

Rifles like' DG,AR, IGAR, etc. Keepig all these. aspects in view, a separate 

nd exclusive sanction was accorded by the Ministry of Home Affairs 

for grant, of SDA to the combatant and civilian employees of Assam' 

Rifles as mentioned earlier. The 'Director General accordily intimated 

the view about the eligibility of SDA to the civilian employees of the 

Directorate General, Assam Rifles. 

The above communication was, however, ' turned down by the 

Ministry of Home Affairs, by its communication dated 9.7.1998. The 

Association represented the matter to the Home Ministry by representatin 

dated 13.8.1998, but the Ministry turned down the same. The Directorate 

General, Assam Rifles, by its communication dated 18.8.1998 inforniCal  • 	 ' 

that the Pay and Accounts Officer, Assam Rifles, advised for discontinuance 

o,f.......... 
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/ 	 of SDA from the pay of August 1998 in respect of all the Civilian 

employees of 1)GAR and further advised that the SDA drawn from 

/ 	 20.9.1994 to till date was also to be recovered. Hence this application 

before this Tribunal challenging the legitimacy of the action taken by 

the teSpondents 

• 	 ' S 
4. 	

The respondents submitted their written statement and in their' 	. 	'. 

written statement, the respondents have not disputed about the PrCsidentiàj. 
 
I order granting SDA with effect from 7 11 1988 It was also stated that 

in the written statement that the employees of the Central Governmet 

having All India Transfer liability serving in the States and Uniän 
- 

Territories of the N.E. Region were granted SDA from 1983 onwards 

vide Government of India O.M. dated 14.12.1983. The orders of the 

President granting SDA to Assum Rifles with effect from 7.11.1988 Ws' 

a distinct and a special order for Assam Rifles which was issued, after 

a lapse of almost five years and after considering all the pros and cons 

of the eligibility criteria The respondents further stated that the civilian / 	 / 	 - ----.------- - 	

- 5'--. 	 - -. - 	 5-- - -- 

of Assam Rifles were granted SCA from 1988 through a special 

rder vide Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs letter 

\, d.l1011/1/84Fp.1V dated 2.2.1989. The O.M. dated 12.1.1996 was made 

operative till July 1988 and pay bill were duly passed by. the Audit 

authorities, namely Pay and Accounts Office, Assam Rifles, nistry, 

of Home Affairs. In August 1998, the Pay and Accounts Oficer, Assam 

Rifles intimated that SDA was not applicable to the •áivilia.n employees 

of the Directorate General, Assam Rifles as per Milstty of Finance 

O.M. dated 12.1.1996. The respondents also stated that the O.M. daed . 
12.1.1996 was applicable' to civilian employees of ssam Rifles as per  
Ministry of Home Affairs letter dated 9.7.1998. 	 5 	 5 •' 5 

From the facts enumerated above it thus emerges that the 

Assam Rifles personnel were not covered by the 0 M dated 14 12 1983 

and the subsequent O.M.s dated 29.10.1986 and 20.4198. By comunicatjon 	' 
dated 3.3.1986 the Ministry of Home Affairs in clear terms I

stated that' ' 
'I 

Assam........ 

'S 

	 CentrI 
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Assam RifIca perwnncl and Civilian rloii -corrll)atiscd officcra of Asdm 

Rifles did not have All India lransfer liability and as such question of 

grant of .SDA even in the case of civilian non-combatjsed officers/employees . . . . . 

7 	 did not arise The aforesaid communication was considered by the Ministr) 	
} 

wh1e taking a decision for grart of SD, SCA(RL) to the Atwm R'fIe 

personnel posted in the States and Union Territories of N E Region, 

• . 	Andaman . and Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep. Conveying the sanction 	. 	. . • 

of the President for grant of the allowances to the personnel of Assam  

	

• Rifles with effect from 7.11.1988, the Ministry took note of the earlir, 	. 	 •. 
OMs dated 14121983, 2910 1986 and 1 12 1988 The O.M.dated 1 12 1988 

	

was made in modification of the sanction issu'd by MHA letter No.11.27012/ 	. 	. 	. . . . 	. 	. 

• 	31/85-FP.11 dated 6.4.1987. It thus appears that while granting SDA to  
• 	 . 	

: 	 •• the non-combatised civilian staff of the static formation of the Assam 

	

Rifles, the Ministry took note of its earlier 0 M s The orders of the 	 --- 

	

• PreSident granting SDA to Assam Rifles with effect from 7.11.1988 was 	. 	• 	. 

	

•ç. 	 . 	. 	. 

	

nienti'ned as a distinct order. A conc€nus was taken by the respondents . 	 . . 
' I 	 ; 	• j'. 	. 	. 	 i-• 

p. • 'by 1cytsidering the service conditions of the personnel serving in the Assam 

•.. 	. Rifles. .. This order . granting SDA is not relatable to the O.M.s dated 

j14 12 1983, 29 10 1986 and 20 4 87 The competent authority 	felt it 

appropriate for granting SDA knowing it that such civilian non-combatised 

officers and personnel of the Assarn Rifles did not have All India Transer 

liability, notwithstanding, the Government thought it wise to . grant the  

	

same, The aforesaid direction of the authority has been passed in absolute• 	. 	.. 	. 
- 	

- 	terms and In the absence of any modification of the said order the 

	

respondents were not justified to refuse the benefit of the order dated 	. 	• . 	. . • . •• 	• 
: 

	

2.2.1989. The order dated 2.2.1989 was not the subject matter
/ 
 of the 	 . 	. 

	

decision, rendered by the Supreme Court in Vijay Kumar (Supra). In the 	 . 	. 

circumstances, we do not find any justification on the part of the  

	

respondents for refusing to grant S1)A to the applicants which was earlier 	 " • , 	. 	. 	. 

granted Accordingly all such actions of the respondents refusing SDA 

to the applicants are quashed and set aside. In view of our decision we 

	

. 	 . 

41  

, fi  

hold that the steps for recovery are also unjustified.  

INS 

• 	 , 	......- 	 .• 	 - 	 .. 	 .. 	. 	 .,--• 	-- 
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6. 	The application is accordingly allowed. If any recovery has 
/ 

	

	 ulrLdy beLU in ide by vii tuc of thc earlier action the rcJi,ondcrits ire 

directed to refund the same forthwith to the applicants after examining 

: 
the records. 

r No order as to costs. 

— 	
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IN 
. . 	. 	 4 	. 	 N 	— K 	• THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 

(The High Court of Assam, NagaFand, Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura, 	•. 
Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh ) 	 . 

(SHILLONG_BENCH) 	 . 	H 

WRIT PET1ON NO 195 (SH) OF 2001 

I The Union of India, Ieptesented by 
I 	 the Sect etai y, M in sti y of Home Affa its, 

Govt. of India, North Block, New Delhi. 

	

(I 	141 • I 

: 	 . 	 2. The Secretary to the Govt. of India; 	 L.
14 

1  
Ministry of Finance (Department of . 	. 	•', 	Ift   [xpenditui C) New Delhi 

3 1 he Dii c Lto I Ge ii ci a I 
I 
 '? 	 Assam Rifles Shiiloncj 

I 	 IL Deputy Controller, 	
. 

Fay& Pccounl5 Oficet 'ssom tfles) --- 	— 
- 	-- -- - 	Mi n st i y of Ho iii e Al fall s, 

La tu mkh rali, Sh 110 ng. 
I lti4I 'IIW 

PETITIONERS - 
C)4 fll 

fi(,,14I 
t,.\jit dill 	 vet sus 

II 	,'U,it If 
1. ShrI R.S. Pathak and others. 

li 	'J.L 

2 The CeU 31 Administi ati e Ti ibunal L) 	I 	
+ II 

Guwahati,  

I 	
RESPONDENTS 	. . 

/ 

PRESENT 
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D. BISWAS 
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTiCE T. VAIPHEI 

For the Petitioner 	 Mr. S.C. Shyam, 
C.G.C. 

I 	For the respondent 	: 	Mr.B.0 DOS, Sr. Advocate, 
/ 	 Mr. B.N. Dutta, Advocate. 
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Order 

JUDGMENT AND ORDER 	 I  
\ 	I 

By D. Biswas, J 

This Wi it petit ion is directed against the common 

judgment and or der dated 19 12 2000 iassed by the Central 

Administrative T1  71 bunal, Guwahati Bench in 0 A N0S 203, 207, 222 of 

1998, 225, 268, 012, 372, 14, 19a, 285, 379 and L142 of 1999 The 

r espondentS have been wor king as non combatised civilian 

employees in dUfei cilL capacfttcs under the Dir actor General of 

Assarn Rifles Dispute ar ose with r egat d to payment of Special Duty 

Allowance (SDA) which was paid to them in pur suance of the 

notification dated 221989 tssuea by the Ministry of Home Affairs By 

-  this notification, the Government of india pet mitteci payment of 

Special Duty Allowance to non combatised civilian peisonnel 

including officers undei the Battalion of Assam Rifles and static 

fol matron (Such as offices of DC, IGP, DIGS, Range Hqr S Training 

Centre etc) Accordingly, the i espondents wet e paid special duty 

allowance It may be mentioned here that the concept of payment 

of Special Duty Alowance was first introduced by the Government of 

India by the notifIcation dated 1/1t1% December, 1983 Pr oposals lot 

payment of the allowance to the civilian employees of the Assam 

Rifles was initially tui ned down by the MinIstry of 1 iome Afliri s 

Covei nment of india 	 3 vide letter dated 3 	986 on the gi ound that 

the Assarn Rifles personnel and civilian non conibatized officer sI 

employees do not have all india transfer liability Thereafter, the 

Ministry of Home Affait s, Covet nment of India with concur n ene of 

the Ministry oF Finance issued the notification dated 22 1989 

iei mitting paynient of .  Special Duty Allowance to the non 

combatised civilian ijersonnel of the Assam Rifles The benefit given 

• 	

: 

I?' 

I 
F 

•,1 



by this notification Was wlthth awn by the notification dated 
12 1 1996 witIl direction fot i ecovei y of the allowance paid to them after 20 9 1994 

The leai ned Ti ibunal held that the office 

IllenjorandUM dated 22 1989, Wheieby the civiliall combatised 

employees have been gi anted the allowance is a distinct and 
Independent policy decision Of the Government of India a n d the 
decision to pay has been taken ir I espective of all India ti ansfei 
liability. The Ti ibunal set aside t4]e inpug, notification holding 
ntei alia that i efusal to grant Special Duty Allowance to the 

applicants is witho JuStIficatn and the steps takenfor 'ecovery of - 	t 	aoUn[ au eady paid is unjustified Fui ther du ection has been 
given to the 2uthoi ity to i O1iini the amount 

If any 	lii C lciy i ecov Cd in Pursuance of 
the Impugned notification dated 1211996 

I 

 

2 	We have hear d M r. S C Shyam 	eat ned Centi al 
Governmeit Counsel for the petit ronci S Also heard N4r.B C. Das, 
Ieai ned senioi coLinsel foi the i espondeits as well as Mr. 

BN Dutta, lear fled coLinsel 

3 	
We have examined the notificatiois dated 14.12.1983, 

3.3.1986,  2 2 1989 and 12 11996 issUed by the Covet nment 
of India 

fi om time to tIme We have also considered the decision 
of the Hon ble Supi enie COW tin Union of India and others -VS Vijay Kumai and Othei s, i eported in 1994 SLIPI) (3) 5CC 649 We find no reason to 

disagree with the view expressed by the leai ned Tribunal that while 
granting Special Duty Allowance to the non -combatait civilian 
employees of the static foi mation of the Assam Rifles the Ministry 
took note of all its earlier office memoranda and took a con5ciou 

/decision to pay Special Duty Allowance to the non comboUsed 
civilian employees Of the Assam Rifles, The notification dated 2 11  
February, 1989 was issued with sanction of the President of India 
cjr an Ling payment of Special Duty Allowance with effect ft oin 

T 	T I Cehtr,Mmjnjstrtia Trbun 

Z .61  JUN. 20(J9 

'Thi1 	rrcr 
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7,11.1988. The notiflcation dated 21h 	February, 1909 appears to he a 

conscious 	decision 	of 	the 	Union 	Government 	taken 	after 

conslc1•eation of 811 material factors including service conditions of 

..-tiie.mp4oy.e.s....servin.g-.in--th-Assam.. R.ifIes. .The ...aht.hority_aUOWecl 

.pyment o 	the allowance knowing fully well that such civilian non- 

combatant officers and pesonnei of Assam Rifles do not have all 

India 	transfer 	liabii.ity. 	Therefore, 	the 	nbtification 	issued 	by 	the 

Government of I nclia granting Special Duty Aliowance is not relatable 

to 	the 	earlier 	office 	memoranda. The 	decision 	reflected 	in 	this 	' 

notification is distinct and independent of the earlier decision. This ' 

view finds support from the averments of the writ petitioners in 

their 	written 	statement 	submitted 	before 	the 	Tribunal 	in 	O.A. 

No.207/1998. In para-3 of the said written statement, it is submitted 

that the orders of the President granting Special Duty Ailowance to 

Assam Rifles with effect from 7.1.1988 is a distinct and special order 

for Assam. Rifles which was issued a(ter a lapse of almost five years 

and after considering all iros and cons of the eligibility criteria. For 

this reason we are of the view that the decision of the Honbie 

supreme Court in Vijay Kumar (supra) cannot be a sound basis for,  

withdrawing 	the 	benefit 	given 	to 	the 	non-combatised 	civilian 

employees with the sanction of the President. It is more so because' 

this 	notification 	was 	not 	under 	consideration 	of 	the 	Hon'ble 

Supreme . Court 	in 	Vijay 	Kumar 	supra). 	Tile 	notification 	reflects 

independent policy decision of ,  the Union and, hence, it shall hold 

tile field unless nlodifiedl by the competent authority as indicated 

hereinbefo.re. 	We 	find 	no 	ground 	for 	interference 	with 	the 

judgment and order of the learned Tribunal. 

I 

'F-. 

IP the result, the wiit petition is dismissed. 

3• ; ;t "'' 
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ITEM Nr.18. 	 CQUR 	 SEC110N WIV 

COUKT 	O Y 	INt)IA 
RECORD Oi RQCEEOh1Gs 

• 	 etition(8) for specialLeae to Appeal (Civil.) o().2962/2007 

• 	 (From the Judgement andordr dated 24/07/2006 in W No. 195/2001 of The 
HI(H cOIJF OF GUWAATT .-J5M) 	 . 	 . 	. 

	

QY TLNDIA 	•OR$, 	 ttt.c( 

• 	 . 	 vus 

R.S. PATHAK 	ORS. 	 poent) 

Date: 26/02/2007 This ?etition a oalled on for hearg today. 

1 0 

- 
CUR&N 	 • 	 tTUC 

iONLT. MR. fiJS'ICtS R.K. Sit4P 	 • 
HONIBLE MR. TtJSTIC 

Yor 	

• 	
• 

	

tttot 	;Sjr. R. Zohan, TZC 
Mro Bi.nu Tata, Adv. 	 - _j 	• 
Mr's. D. Sunita Rao, Adv. -j-- 
Mr. Shntt Bhuah&n CLituby, A2v. 
t4.a. Suahna Surt,Adv. 

For .Repcindflt) 	Mr. N.R. Couury, Adv. 
Mr. Sonath Mu)r1eeJd'J. 

tJEON hearing counael the Court  tiade the toU.ow.ng 	• 	

• 	 p 3RDR 	 • 	• 

•we •  ee no rea8one to interter.e. 	The Spec.aJ. leavo 	 • 

• 	 S 	?etitton 1115 dtntei. 	 • 

• 	 (Ra Vera) 	

• 

Court ater 	 Court star  
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ANNEXUREM 

/ 	 I I 1018/89/2OO1-Law2/J 	 Dated 7 	Jul 2007 

LAW BRANCH 

GRANT OF SPECIAL DUTY ALLOWANCE(SDA) TO CIVILIAN ......." 
EMPLOYEES OF ASSAM RIFLES IN VIEW OF CAT, GUWAHAI1 

ORDER DATED 19.12.2000 IN OA NO. 203/98- RS PATJIAK& 
OTJ-IERS.ANI) THE SERIES 

I 	Rclyoui ION No 1 3601 1/A-11/SDAI(Civ Staf/2007 dated 19 07 2007 

It. is intimated that MHA vide its letter UO No. 27013/04/2007-PF.Jv dated 
'- '- '—-— O72007-djrcctcd -to. implement" the "CATorders 'dated"l 9 i2:2000Inrspect - o .1'th'e' 

•1 	. .pettioners only. . 	 . 

it is further intimated that vide the said order dated 19 Dec 2000 the CAT, 
Guwahati also considered & disposed of the foliowingOriginal Applications:- 

60 O.A. No.207/1998 - Shri I-I N Sharma & 24 Others (SrI No.2) 
b) O.A. No. 222/1998 - Shri B K Chattcrjce & 31 Others (Sri No.3) 

 O.A. No. 225/1999 - Shri S K Dhar & 23 Others (Sri No. 4) 
 ' O.A. No. 268/1999 - Shri V S Sarma & 86 Others (Sri No. 5) 

(c) O.A. No. 312/1999 - Shri K Choudhury 	67 Others (Sri No.6) 
(0 	. O.A. No. 372/1999 - Shri SD l3huyan & 41 Othcrs(Sr1 No.7) 
(g) 	. O.A. No. 144/1999 - Shri,A C Chanda & 19 Others (Sri No. 8)' 
(Ii) O.A. No. 194/1 999' - Shri 13 C Roy & 20 Others (Sri No. 9) 

 O.A. No. 285/1999 - Shri S C Kar & 09 Others (Sri No. 10) 
 O.A. No. 379/1999 -hri MR Chakráborty & 78 Others(Sri No.11) 

 O.A. No. 442/1999 - Shri AM. Kuniar& 5 Others '(SrI.. No.12) 
(I) O.A. No. 129/2000 - Shri 'K Bayan & 154 Others (Sri No. 13) 
(m) O.A. No. 166/2000 - Shri B N Deka & 05 Others (Sri No. 14) 
(ii) O.A. No. 168/2000 - Shri Dr. Jjit Bora (Sri No. 15) 

 O.A.No. 284/1999 - Shri GB Singh & 98 Others (Sri No. 16) 
 O.A. No. 109/2000 - Dr. P KSingh & 06 Others (Sri No. 17) 
 , 	O.A. No. 341/2000 - Shri P Chakraborty & 05 Others (Sri No.18) 

 O.A. No. 345/2000 . - Dr. B Gho'sh 	& 02 Others (Sri No. 19) 
 O.A. No. 425/2000 - Dr. S Dimngel & 1 2 Others (Sri No. 20) 

 O.A. No. 429/2000 - Shri B N Talukdar &'i6 Others (Sri No.21) 

4...'l,;iew of a,boye, list oithc petitioners as per records available in respect of.abovc 
mentioned cases '  along with copy of CAT order dated 19.12.2000 are fon'arded 
herewith for:infornial ion and necessary action. I 
5. 	P lease ack. 

 CWjj  
(S Salooja) 
Lt Colonel 
Dy Chief Law Olficcr 
For Chief Law Officer 

I:nel: As stated above. 

... AIIRANCH 	 CentraiAdmifflstrveTrtnai 

S n/ 
	

2 6 JUN 2009 

'I 	áuwahati Ptench 



• 

.ANNEXU-N 

	

No 0364-2705076 	 0 

FAX No 0364705080 
• 

 

	

0364-2201 	 'i 

is 

Msii'y •o Hoye. Affr 

Doat Genera\ 

	

0 	
• 	 Shiflong— 730 1. 

601 1fA).(SD/C/5taf{/2Üo7 	 • 	 Jul 2007 
• 00 

List 	1' 

• 	

0 

 

Ci RANTOP SM To CIVILIA .0 EMPLOYEES 

L 	Ref erece fh fs D -te.\er o 360i /A-fl/SDNCiv/Sf/0o7 daed 09 Jul  
2007 

	

this 	IOM 
07rig wdh list of pe.idcrnes.J1 	 ac 3ciôi pease. 

• 3, 	PIese ct  

	

ircola te-[ 	above lis& o e iov'er to the us mdr youi' cowd 
v ieda&e clrai o SDA hy1 e(fec tc.d p~ rs. 

r 	 •0 	

0:. 

(S S. Saharan) 
I 	

• 	 L&Co. • 	 So1(A) 
ForD 

.Copy kC, • 

L's1 if 	 fo p?es. 
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e No 036427O5O76 	 'flT 	T(Z5TV FAX No 64-2705080 03 	

Government of India 0364-2230146 	 jc 
e-maI dgarabranchy00 co in 	Ministry of Home Affairs 

1TTT 3T 1  
Directorate General Assam Rifles 

ShUlonq - 793011 





17. Mrs. 	)urt (Thth'tri, 
J r. Techr, 27 AR. 

lB. Suiti. (iLl jt,ii (iLl ir.l krtV, 
Staff Nurse, AR1t. & -'. Diphu. 

19, Slui PJaslüs  Kar 
Jr. Tcachcr 10 AR 

- 	 20ShriDevcnd±aSingh. 
Hindi Translator, 37 AR. 

 SmU. Esther Issac, 
Sister, AR1C& S. 

 •Srnti Gyan Maya Curwig, 
Female AttendAnt, 32 AR 

 SmU Ceeta Devi, 
Femile Attendant, 32 AR 

 Shri Cauri Sliankar Singk 	 .. . 

t-lindi Tenches, 27 AR. •. 

lid Candnin 
 ern1e Attendant,34 AR. 

2 u-i Hoikhollün 	VaipiwL 

)

~-- 
ya,39AR 

hri Hiramoni Poral
. Teacher, 33 AR. 

 Shri Heni KaLt Cunug. 
Female Attendant, Happy Valley, Assain Rifles. 

 SinU Hari Kala Dcvi, 
Female Attendant, 46 AK. 

30, SmU Joyetta t)eb. 
Jr. Teadwr, 1', AR. 

 Suiti J.tniuiu 1kb laruia (Cii 	.raborty) 
Fenia le Sid.% i, . 30 AR. 

 Shri Joot Dc'rL 
Jr. Teacher 2E AR. 

 Slid Jai Prakmh i.tdav. 
Hindi Teacher, 21 AR. 

 Sniti July Thoma., 
Stat.f Nurse, 34) AR. 

 ShriJadurnini Rank. 
Hindi Translator, 30 AR. 

 Smli K Renubala Dcvi. 
Stall Nurse, 19 AR. 

S 	 ç. 
4 .1 

S. . 

• 	
:::..;.: .: 

Central Admintst ti 
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• 	37. Shri K Romcshoi 1' 
Senior Thcmn'r. 13 A N. 

38. SntU, K 1-1 	noi. 	. 
Feirule AttentL nt 34 AR. r 

39 Srnti Kusluru DL\ i 
Iern.ale Attendant 19 AR 

 SmU K1yuii Chhctri 
Fcinale Atteiu.hint, 21 AR. 

 Sinti KanLi Dvi. 
Feut1e 5i1ui. 21 AR. 

 Shri K1rnchan Ktunir Singh, / 
l-lirtdi Teacher, 33 AR. 	/ \ 

\ 
 SinU Kabwati DcvL 	f 

• Aya,45AR. 	 \, j) 	) 
 SmU Kirun Sha1zya 

• HindlTeacher,33AK.  
 Sniti Lai.uiayum Bimi Dcvi, I 

Staff Nurse 30 AR. •. 
46 SinU Lrnmgboi SiU'tiou 

Stall NUISC, 34 AR. 
. 

• 	47. SmU L Joinibinaa Dcvi 
Jr. Teacher, 34 AR 

• 	48. Srntl Mohamaya Dcvi - 	S. 	•.• 
Female Attendant 19 AR. 

49 Srnt.i Moirangthcrn Mcrn 	L a DCv . 
Iemale',aIai 5 t)t'ntt( Unit AR 

50 Sint.i MarUi Ui1'ng 
.•. 	.' • S • 	. ,• 	 .. S.  

hntale atu, 39 AR 

51 SinU Moluiu Dc L 
Female Attendant, 32 AR 

52 SmIt Mutuin Tombisana Dcv 
- Aya,Z1AR 

A. 	hiit 	 . 
.......... 	 . 	 . - 

Sister. ARTC & S. 

54 	Smti Mt14i Thapa.. 
Aya, 15 AR. 

Stnt.i MLiU-ü DcvL 
Femle SafaL 15 AR. 

Sut.i Madhu-ri Bcgunt 
Feni1e SafaL 37 AR. 

/ 	

Trbu1, 

2 6 JUN 2009 	
. 



57' 	Suiti 1liw tte.i, 
itfltjittt,..,'.i'..  

58, 	Sinli MU Runi. 
Femalt. Attndant . M AR 

SnLi M.'a tu L. 	 . . 

Fen'al' At(ndi t 4;  Al' 

Snili Muiini Devi, 	 -.. 

Ay&46A 	 . 	 . 

. Sh.ri Moluit Bh.tUc1irjcc. 	 . 	 4 
Senior Accountant, 2t AR. 	 . 	 . 

SuiU Man 	liui l(, vi. 	 . 

Female SaIai, AR1C &S, [.)ipliu. 	 . 

Shri Nizu larn it.. 
Hindi Typist. 19 AR. 

04. 	Shri N4t.rcsh Chi.udliu rv. 
. ... 	 ftndt Teacher 1 AR. 	 . 

C 	
Suth Naurem Rtm P 

/ 	
SLI1 Nux-,e 21 AR 

66 	Sixth Ngathuii Aruna DL\ t 
Staff Nue, 27 AR. 

Shri N.K Pall&V, H 
Hindi Thiihtr 27 AR 

• 	68. 	SuiU Narinada 11ipa. 	 . 

Female Attendant, 15 AR. 

• 	69. 	Smü Njailunglc Ncwhc, 
'em.a1e Salai, 45 AR. 	. 

70.. Shri PKS Rat.horc, 
Hindi Transhtor, 19 AR. 

71... Shri P DebRoy. 	 . 

• 	 Hindi Teacher, 32 AR. 

Sniti P Marie, 
Aya,36A1 	

. / 
Snili Pui•navah Chhctri 
Staff Nurse, ARIC & 5. 

Shri P Chand.rah1is Singh.. 
 

Hindi Teacltr, 21 AR. 

S . 

	Shri P C Das, 
Senior Accountant, ARIC & 5. Dimapur. 	. 	 v.., •.. - 

76. 	Mrs. P Haokip. 	 -. 

ANM.2[AR. 	 . 	 .- 

Lgpt 

f tras strfrliTr 

26 JUN 2009 / • 	 tTEt 
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77. 	Mrs. P. PtifllLl LUs1iL 
Aya.2IAR 

• 	78: 	Mrs. Padunii Dis 
Sr. Teacher, 27 AR. 

	

79. 	Mr. PisinL Biswas, 
JrTeadier1 24 AR. 	 • 

	

80 	Miss Pan a P) ngrote 
Hrndi TraustaLor, 39 AR 

Si. 5inURiia)h& 
AR 

82. S1i Room Slt 
FIQ. 9 S Hindi Treinslator, 	vctor AR. 

53. Shri RanLlkanta R.tv, 
Hindi Typist, FIQ 9 ,t\tor, AR. 

• 	 84. Shri Ralesh lentli.i. 
1-jindi Traimlator, 32 A 	. 

35. Shri Rajesh Kwnar. 
Htnd lt1nlier8 AN. U 

 Shri1jeSlVlr 
• Mmdi Teacher, 10 AR. 

 Shri Ranject Kwnr, 
•-. 'L 	""' 	- 

• Mmdi Teacher, 13 AR. 

 Shri Rajcsi 	wn.ir itndiL 
Mmdi Teacher 34 AR. 

 Shri R&njit Kuimr 
Liindi Typist, 34 AK 

• 	 90. Smti Rupt Pswn, 
Fitale SaIai, 25 AR. 

• 	 91. Sinli Sardi Chanda, 
Junior Techei, 32 AR. 

92. 	Smti Shanli Sliahi. 

93 	Smti Sagolscm Sharmib.. 
Fen a1eAfldnt,3R U  

94 	Shri 5uidcep Kunur Dwivcdi 	- 	44 

Hin&TyPiSL27 AK 

Sinti. Sali COpiIhth111L 

Sr. Teadi. 17 AR. 

SiiU Sumitra Devi, 
Female 	faL 37 AR. 

Centri 	 Turai 

2 6 JUN 2009  
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Shri St NarairL 

I Hindi Teacher, 13 AR. 

SrntiSlübibali DevL 
5ffNe,34AR. 

ShriSanjccv PauL 
Hi.ndi Translator, 34 Ak. 

Shri Scntha Thakur, 
Sr. Teacher, 33 AR. 

b 
S1nU Snti Rmt, 
Aya,45.AR 

Srnti ShnU Raw tt 
Female Attendant, ARTC & S. 	 - 

Sniti Savita Dcvi, 
Female SafaL 45 AR. 

SmU SaWna K1atun 
ietuak Attrnt.hflt, AI ( &'. 

SluiSantOslt Kumar, 
Hd.t 1vpst 2t At'.. u  

10ô. SniU Sudha Curun 
Stall Ne, ARTC & S. 

\ 

107"\ Srnti Santa Kumari Pansf1tr, 

)

Female Sa1ai 2.5 AR. 

SUILi Thicnia, 
Female Attendant, 39 AR. 

N 	uP9. SnitiTulu PauL 
Ak. 

110. Smti TU Camthifli DcvL 
StailNurse,ZIAR.  

5hriT.N.S1 
Sr. Teachex, DGAR. 

Srnti Uma Gurun 
Fe1eSa14i 

SmU thmi CheUrL 
Aya1 I5A11- 	 • ' 

Shni Vood Kmmr. 
Veterinan Held Asitil ziL 0 

• Shri Vijay Kiuthir, 
IlindiTraj1s1at0n, lOSedor AR. 

16. Smti V. Sfl4inalL 
inaIeSa1ai,3 

1 

.;• 

WT ' 
Centri MrnnstnV'JJ Tth 
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117, S1i Vinod Kum.r, 	 . 
Hindi Trns 	tor, 1" AR. 	 . 

118. SinU Wthccd.t 1e;uu. 	 . 
• Staff Nt.use, AR Athun Support Unit (ARSU). 

• 	119. Shri Y Nariyau Bbu MeiteL . 
Veterinary Field AssisLr1\L 3 Maintenimce Group AR (MGAR). • 

 Suiti Zoluninr,lLuiL  
Fcm.i1eStLit 21 AR 

 Md. ZaLrnL 
Peon, DGAR. 

Pc-on, .DGAR. 	 ---------------- 

123 Md Lu1hlir 
Messengers L)GAI. 	 . 	 . 

1C1vOC3te Mr M. 	Cr1Lh 	 . 	 •. 	 . 
-AND- 	 .-• 

..• 
. 	 . .. 

1. Thc Unionof Iniii. 	 ., 

• 	. Represented by StTetn to the 	•. 
Ministry 	Ilonic Affairs Covt. of India. 	of 	 // \ 

Room No. 113, North tlodc, New Dethi- 110001. . 	'7 

1 the Sccrctar) 	I inan. and Expenditure to the Cov I. uf mwa ) 
Muu5trV ot hnctne /1 
North Blod.... Lok Na\ a1 Bli n an. New Ddhi- 110001 , 

3 The Di.rc.tor Ccncr iL Assani Rifles 
lX..AR (HQ) ',luIIon1 - 79301 I 

I Dy. Controlli r of 	OtInt 	(1 omi.) ' 
Ptv and Accounts 01 (ice 
t\s 	m Rifk' I tituinkhralt ShiUcm 	793003 

Rtspondt nt 

1 

By Mrs M. Das, Addi. C.G.S.C. 	. 

ORDER 

KHUSHIRAMI MEMI3ER(A1 

All the Applicants in the 'ntant case are non combatint 

• 	,• 

.. civthan employees of Assam Rifles under Director General of Assam 

Rifles, Shillong. They are posU'd in difforoiit field of1iccs of N,rth 

• 	 • 	2 .6 JUN 2009 - 

LUVabatnc/ 
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• r 	Enstorn Region. In the instant application they have prayed for 

payment ci bOC1OI L)Ut i-uiowanco L)J in U)fllS OL LjUV. UL iflt.UU, 

Ministry of Ilonie Affairs letter dated 02.02.1989 (AnnoxureC). By the 

influgned letter dated 27.11.2007 the claim of the non petitioners who 

did not approach this Tribunal was rejected by the Respondents. Hence 

the present ap)1ication. 

2. 	110rd Mr i\LChantla, learned coi.msel appearing for the 

Applicants unl Mrs M. Das, learned Addl.C.G.S.0 for the Respondents. 

Mr Chanda submits that the applicants are similarly situated persons 

like the applicants of O.A.203/98 and other connected cases who have 

been granted SDA IlIo\ving to decision cf this Tiibunal. Mr Chanda 

also referred a decision olt1e Hon'ble Suprcrnc Court in the case of 

K.T.Veerappa. & (irs. Vs. State of Karnataka & Ors., reported i;i 

ZI 

2006(2)SCSLJ 49 wherein it was held that 

The defence of the St.ato Government that as the 
appellants were not the petitioners in the writ 
petition filed by 23 employees of the respondent - 	1. 
University to whom the benefit of revised pay scales 
was grunted by the Court, the appellants are 
estopped from raising their claim of revised pay 
scales in the year 199294 is wholly unjustified, 
patently irrational, arbitrary and discriminItory. As 
noticed in the earlier part of this judgment, revised 
pay scales wore given to those 23 employees in the 
year 1991 when the contempt prooeedLngs were 
initiated against the vice Chancellor and the 
Registrar of the University of Mysore The benefits 
having been given to 23 employees of the unrersit 
in compliance with the decision dated 21 1989 
recorded by the learned Single Judge in 
'N P Nos 2I487 21506/1982 it was expected that 
without resorting to any of the nthods the.other 
employees incidentally placed, including the 
flpp011}lfltS, would have been given the samo beuoflts, 
which would have avoided not only unieceSsary 
liigution but. also th movement, of Utles and papers  
which only waster public tune " 

/ 

/ 	 .. 	.• 

/ 
Mrs Das. learned AddI.C.G.S.0 for the Respondents 

LI 

1/ 	2 6 JUN 2009 
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PlOfldC(l to seolc iits1.rut ion from t.hkt ies ondeiil.s. Sin&e it si it tilit r 

matter has been disposed ot' by this Tribunal in O.A. 1/2008 on 8.1.2008. 

it would be nppropriat.e to pass similar order in the instant case. The 

Applicants are accordingly directed to submit individual representation 

before the competent authority to seek relief as was granted to 

similarly situated persons and if such representations are r1ed, the 

Respondents are dso (Iirec(.t to pass reasoned order witln a period of 

3months from tho (Iitt.() of roceipt of the representations. 

- Ongiiinl Application ic accordingly disposed of at athnission 	4 

stage without any order as to costs. 

Copy of this order along with the copy of this Original 

api)iicaUon be sent to all the Respondents and free copies of this order 

be also handed over to the learned counsel for both sides. 

SdI- 
Kihirrn 
Member (A) 

_ H 
IeunJ 	

TRUE COPY 

"l gil 
' 

fi1T :f'ivt 	-\ •-' 

Ccotr1 ' 	nl:. 	.. 	ua. 

¶1 TT 1 t 
• 14 	1.. 	I 

n':i i 

Cern, 

• 	2 6 JUN 2009 

trrrT?it 
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Shri P C Das, Ex-SA 
V,i.W B a m u n Baradi 

\ -,"P:a Barpeta 
Dst - Barpeta 
Assam 
Pin -781301 

AIPers-0859108 
• 	 . 	 . 

M C 

it  

'4 2. 	It is intimated that MHA has granted restoration of SDA in respect of left 
out civil staff (those who were not enlisted and covered vde CAT order 19/2000 
and 20/2000) wef 02 Jul 2007. Thus claim for drawal of arrear SD.A is not 
applicable as YOLJhaV\suPerannuated wef 30 Sep 2006. 	 •. 

1. 	Ref your application dated 27 Nov 2008. 
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Lieutenant Colonel 
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